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Management’s Discussion 
& Analysis

1   MESSAGE FROM THE BOARD CHAIR AND THE CEO

Forging ahead with clarity and confidence

Following the tumult of 2020, you could have expected that many organizations would see 2021 as a  
chance to catch their breath. Given that it seemed the world was beginning to come to grips with COVID-19, 
it would be reasonable to pause and recalibrate to new realities. 

While COVID-19 forced many businesses to course correct, First West was steadfast in its direction. We were 
confident that our vision and strategy remained relevant and on target. In fact, we held that 2021 was the 
right time to accelerate several strategic objectives designed to meet the evolving needs of our members 
and communities. And we knew—based on how we responded in 2020—that we possessed the fortitude, 
capability and courage to succeed. 

If 2020 was a year that revealed First West’s depth of character and generosity of spirit, then 2021 was a year 
of moving forward with renewed resolve. It was a year of keeping our foot on the gas, of sharpened focus 
and hustling harder to continue building the strength of our credit union and securing our future.

Keeping our good thing growing

Last year marked an important milestone in First West’s history: we asked for members’ permission to apply 
to become a federally regulated credit union. They responded with a resounding yes. 

In November 2021, members cast 26,235 votes on the special resolution to authorize First West to apply to 
become a federal credit union and 25,908 votes on the special resolution to adopt the new Bylaws. Of the 
members who voted, 84.2% voted in favour of First West applying to become a federal credit union and 
84.1% voted in favour of adopting new Bylaws. This impressive turnout speaks volumes about the passion 
our members have for keeping First West’s good thing growing for generations to come.

We finished 2021 on a high note, submitting an application to the provincial regulator, BC Financial Services 
Authority (BCFSA), to obtain its consent to continue from provincial jurisdiction to federal jurisdiction. After 
receiving consent from BCFSA, the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI) will formally 
receive our application for review. This 6,000-page application is the culmination of several years’ worth 
of intense and incisive work by First West’s dedicated and talented employees. While we don’t anticipate 
becoming federally regulated before 2024, we’re focused on fulfilling the remaining steps—you can read 
more about this on page 9, in Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

The financial strength of the credit union continued to build in 2021, in part due to the path toward 
becoming a federal credit union. Federal credit unions receive some of the highest levels of prudential 
oversight afforded to financial institutions in Canada and these stringent regulatory requirements protect 



A N N UA L  R E P O RT 2 0 2 1    M A N AG E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  &  A N A LYS I S 2

our members’ interests. A significant part of this focus involved continued enhancement of First West’s 
liquidity and capital adequacy profiles to continue bringing them in alignment with OSFI’s rigorous 
requirements. Reflective of these efforts, our Long-Term Issuer Rating of BBB (high), Short-Term Issuer 
Rating and Short-Term Instruments Rating of R-1 (low) were again confirmed by credit rating agency DBRS 
Morningstar in 2021.

We were also pleased to receive our first-ever ESG Risk Rating of 18.6 LOW from Sustainalytics, a leader in 
ESG evaluation. An ESG rating measures the environmental, social and governance risks to an organization 
and reflects how well—or how poorly—an organization is managing those risks in the operation of its 
business. Members can be proud of our low rating, which indicates that we’re equipped to anticipate future 
risks and opportunities, inclined to longer-term strategic thinking and focused on prioritizing long-term 
value creation over short term gain. Moreover, it reflects the good things we’ve been focused on to help 
members thrive: we’ve built robust cybersecurity to protect our members’ data and hard-earned money, 
increased access to banking through digital channels, recruited experienced, skilled and caring employees 
to create remarkable experiences for members and more. For more on our ESG Risk Rating, see page 9 in 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

We also made substantial progress on our journey to become an end-to-end Agile enterprise. Essentially, 
Agile is a way of working that differs from traditional approaches—it aims to deliver value faster by 
introducing small improvements on a more regular basis. At First West, Agile gears our teams to maximize 
product and service value for members by empowering employees and teams to make timely, insightful 
decisions through regular user feedback cycles. The end result is quicker delivery of value-packed 
enhancements that better fit members’ needs. Agile thinking—focused on continuous, timely, incremental 
improvement—has quickly permeated the way we think about and approach many aspects of the credit 
union’s operation. This was never more apparent than in 2021, a year in which our teams confidently moved 
forward in creating value for members while remaining nimble and flexible in keeping our branches open 
and as safe as possible amid waves of the pandemic. 

Here are just a few of the improvements Agile helped us deliver for members in 2021:

 > Refreshed, more intuitive online banking experience for retail and small business members

 > New and improved mobile app banking experience

 >  Enhanced online security with two-step verification, further protecting members and First West
against losses due to fraud

 >  New, streamlined online membership account opening experience, providing choice and
convenience to new members, complete with digital onboarding to ensure we get to know new
members and understand their financial needs

 >  Expanded the Digital Wealth Connector, which gives members the ability to schedule virtual
or in-person appointments with their wealth advisors and includes notifications and ability
to cancel or reschedule

 >  Created a remote advisor capability to make it easier for members in rural locations to connect with
an advisor by video
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 >  Improved the business membership account opening experience, making it a more seamless
experience for members

 >  Annual savings of an estimated $365,000 by upgrading our legacy phone systems to Microsoft Teams
Phone, a digital business communication solution that includes voice and video calling capabilities.

Agile represents a vital learning and development investment in our employees and teams—more than 100 
employees have learned to work in Agile. Along similar lines, many employees at First West continue to grow 
by taking on new roles: 51% of all internal and external career opportunities are filled by current employees. 
This puts First West at nearly double the industry benchmark of 26% and speaks to our growth as an amazing 
place to work. We’re also excited about the two new Employee Network Groups that launched in 2021, 
strengthening First West’s commitment to equity, inclusion and diversity. You can read more about this and 
other member and employee highlights on page 18 of Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

We’re incredibly proud too of the way we created value for members through wealth management planning 
and advice. Each year, we engage more and more members in conversations around their financial futures 
and goals—and in 2021 we saw demand for our trusted wealth advice continue to grow. Members showed 
their confidence in us, resulting in the credit union surpassing $550 million in net sales of licensed MFDA and 
IIROC investments. This milestone, an incredible year-over-year increase of more than 300%, speaks to the 
trusting, solution-focused relationships our advisors maintain with members. Looking ahead, we’re focused 
on bringing our expertise to even more members while continuing to hone our skills and knowledge to stay 
ahead of the evolving marketplace and anticipating our members’ financial planning needs. 

Leading as a trusted community partner when it’s most needed

It’s an incredible honour to be part of an organization that is deeply rooted in giving back, an organization 
whose members embrace the spirit of neighbour helping neighbour. Our loyal members continue to make 
it possible for First West to help our communities thrive. This couldn’t have been truer in 2021, when the 
need for relief in our province escalated and we were able to answer the call, giving back more than we ever 
have in the history of the credit union. We activated our disaster relief funding more than once to support 
members and communities impacted by extreme weather events. First West donated more than $123,000 to 
Food Banks BC, with an additional $108,000 to agencies dedicated to relief efforts. Even more, our members 
trusted our community leadership and partnered with us in relief efforts, generously raising $257,500 to 
aid their neighbour British Columbians. We also committed $1 million to our Simple Generosity program, 
which supported members, non-profit partners and local businesses who continued to face unprecedented 
challenges and demands caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Our signature cause, The Full Cupboard and Feed the Valley, aimed at raising food, funds and awareness on 
food insecurity in our communities continued to hit milestones in 2021, way ahead of time. Be sure to learn 
more about this highlight and the other ways we helped build our communities in 2021, on pages 23 – 24 of 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis.
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Keeping the gear in “drive” to thrive in 2022

Receiving members’ approval to apply to become a federal credit union made 2021 a defining year for 
our credit union, but we realize the year was largely another difficult one for many British Columbians, 
including our members and employees. Yet, in the face of challenges and uncertainty for so many, we 
remain committed to our vision to help our members and communities thrive. In fact, the adversity of 2021 
strengthened our resolve to stay focused on our vision and mission rather than taking a pause—to build on 
what we learned in 2020, to continue to create value for our members, communities and employees, and to 
strengthen First West for future generations. We owe so much to our members who make it possible for us to 
provide expert advice, competitive products and services, leading digital banking tools and so much more. 
On behalf of the First West executive team and the Board of Directors, thank you, for trusting our vision and 
choosing First West. Your belief and investment in your credit union has positioned us well to keep our good 
thing growing in 2022 and beyond.

Shawn Neumann 
Board Chair 

Launi Skinner 
Chief Executive Officer



A N N UA L  R E P O RT 2 0 2 1    M A N AG E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  &  A N A LYS I S 5

2   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section of the Annual Report provides an overview and 
a narrative explanation through the eyes of Management of First West Credit Union’s financial performance 
through 2021 and its financial position as at December 31, 2021. 

The MD&A also includes a discussion on risk management and an analysis of our capital position. The 
information provided demonstrates our commitment to balancing strong financial performance with 
prudent financial management within our established risk appetite, while living up to our commitment to 
help our members and communities thrive by creating real value for our members through tailored service, 
relevant day-to-day banking products and commitment to innovative technology solutions.

This MD&A, dated as of March 14, 2022, should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated 
financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting  
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and set out in the CPA 
Canada Handbook.

3   DISCLAIMER ON FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

From time to time, First West Credit Union (First West) makes written and verbal forward-looking statements. 
Statements of this type are included in the annual report and reports to members and may be included 
in filings with regulators or in other communications such as press releases and corporate presentations. 
Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about First West’s objectives and 
strategies, targeted and expected financial results, and the outlook for First West’s businesses or for the 
Canadian economy. 

Forward-looking statements are typically identified by the words “believe”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “intend”, 
“estimate”, “may increase”, “may impact”, “goal”, “focus”, “potential”, “proposed” and other similar expressions, or 
future or conditional verbs such as “will”, “should”, “would” and “could”.

By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve numerous assumptions and are subject to 
inherent risks and uncertainties, which give rise to the possibility that Management’s predictions, forecasts, 
projections, expectations and conclusions will not prove to be accurate, that its assumptions may not be 
correct and that its strategic goals will not be achieved. The uncertainty created by the continuing impacts 
of the COVID-19 pandemic heightened this risk given the increased challenge in making assumptions, 
predictions, forecasts, conclusions or projections.

A variety of factors, many of which are beyond First West’s control, may cause actual results to differ 
materially from the expectations expressed in the forward-looking statements. These factors include, but 
are not limited to: the severity, duration and spread of the COVID-19 pandemic, its impact on local, national 
or international economies, and its heightening of certain risks that may affect First West’s future results; 
the possible impact on First West’s business and operations of public health emergencies, outbreak of 
disease or illness and any related government policies that affect local, national or international economies, 
general business and economic conditions in Canada, including housing market conditions; the volatility 
and level of liquidity in financial markets; fluctuations in interest rates and currency values; the volatility 
and level of various commodity prices; changes in monetary policy, economic and political conditions; 
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legislative and regulatory developments; legal developments; the level of competition; the occurrence of 
natural catastrophes; changes in accounting standards and policies, information technology and cyber risk; 
the accuracy and completeness of information First West receives about customers and counterparties; the 
ability to attract and retain key personnel; the ability to complete and integrate acquisitions; reliance on third 
parties to provide components of business infrastructure; changes in tax laws; technological developments; 
unexpected changes in consumer spending and saving habits; timely development and introduction of new 
products; and Management’s ability to anticipate and manage the risks associated with these factors. This list 
is not exhaustive of the factors that may affect any of our forward-looking statements.

Additional information about these factors can be found in the Risk Management section of this MD&A. 
These and other factors should be considered carefully and readers are cautioned not to place undue 
reliance on these forward-looking statements, as a number of important factors could cause First West’s 
actual results to differ materially from the expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements. 
Unless required by law, First West does not undertake to update any forward-looking statement, whether 
written or verbal, that may be made from time to time by it or on its behalf.

Assumptions about the performance of the Canadian economy over the forecast horizon and how it will 
affect First West’s businesses are material factors considered when setting organizational objectives and 
targets. In determining expectations for economic growth, First West primarily considers economic data and 
forecasts provided by the Canadian government and its agencies, as well as certain private sector forecasts. 
These forecasts are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties that may be general or specific. Where 
relevant, material economic assumptions underlying forward-looking statements are disclosed within the 
outlook sections of this MD&A.

4   BUSINESS PROFILE AND ORGANIZATIONAL OVERVIEW

First West is one of Canada’s leading member-owned financial co-operatives. Our core business is traditional 
banking, the provision of personal daily banking and financial advice, and business banking services and 
business advice. We exist to help our members and communities thrive. Our 1,275 employees strive to create 
real value for our members by keeping banking simple, through low or no-cost daily account products, 
competitive lending facilities, segment-tailored service and financial advice, and innovative online and 
digital experiences.

With almost $16.9 billion in total assets and assets under administration, and more than 250,000 members, 
we’re British Columbia’s third-largest credit union. Our 46 branches give us the largest geographic reach 
among credit unions in the province.

First West was formed in 2010 through the merger of Envision Credit Union and Valley First Credit Union, 
but our roots date back to 1946. We have experienced considerable growth since 2010, as likeminded credit 
unions like Enderby & District and Island Savings joined First West and we continued to bring new, innovative 
products and services to market through our locally known and trusted brand divisions. Our collective size, 
strength and local expertise enables us to create greater value for our members and communities.

Find more information about First West and our multi-brand business model online at firstwestcu.ca.

http://firstwestcu.ca
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Technology vision

Retail financial services

First West offers a full suite of personal banking services and products, including chequing and savings 
accounts, term deposits, loans, lines of credit, letters of credit, mortgages, credit cards and registered savings 
accounts. As part of our core banking offering, our members also enjoy a simple yet intuitive online and 
mobile banking experience, and a member advice call centre outfitted with robust banking service and 
financial advice. 

For our members’ diverse wealth management needs, First West has access to comprehensive  
investment advice and products, as well as life, disability, critical illness and long-term care insurance 
to protect wealth assets. 

Commercial and business financial services

We offer a full suite of banking services and products for small- and medium-sized businesses, including 
chequing and savings accounts, term deposits, loans, lines of credit, letters of credit, mortgages, credit cards, 
and merchant services and payment solutions. 

Our First West Capital subsidiary specializes in subordinated debt and mezzanine and equity financing 
solutions for mid-market businesses across Canada.

Advice-centred member experience

We anchor our competitive financial products and services with expert advice. Members’ financial goals—in 
any stage of life or business—are our goals. Our advisors use their accredited knowledge and skills to create 
a holistic, advice-centred experience.

Our strategy

First West’s current strategic plan guides the credit union’s operation through to the end of 2024. In 2021, we 
reached a new stage of our strategic execution in which, having made progress on several strategic priorities, 
the strategy becomes anchored in six critical themes we call strategic pillars.

TRANSFORM THE 
WAY WE SERVE 
OUR MEMBERS

FOCUS ON FINANCIAL 
STRENGTHKEEP A GOOD THING 

GROWING

An admired brand

Employee experience
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As a maturing Agile enterprise, First West adopts an emergent approach to strategy, which is vital in a world 
where the pace of change is prevailingly rapid. The emergent mindset enables the credit union to adapt 
quickly to changes in its marketplace while more readily fostering spontaneous innovation that can be 
harnessed to create member-centred products, services and advice. In 2022, our focus turns to advancement 
on four broad priorities aligned to the strategic pillars: data-driven member growth, investing in our 
employees, the future needs of our members and readiness for federal regulation.

Executing our strategy: First West business model overview

Our structure enables our divisions to apply customized operational initiatives to meet the unique 
conditions of their local markets. Our four locally known and trusted divisions are:

 > Island Savings (serving Vancouver Island and Gulf Island communities)

 > Envision Financial (serving the Lower Mainland, Fraser Valley and North Coast communities)

 > Valley First (serving Southern Interior communities)

 > Enderby & District Financial (serving North Okanagan communities)

These divisions operate under the direction of three regional presidents. With strategic direction from the 
First West Leadership Team, the regional presidents and their local management teams direct and grow 
divisional business segments: retail banking, business and commercial banking, and wealth management. 
The following leaders comprise the First West Senior Leadership Team: 

 > Launi Skinner | Chief Executive Officer

 > Mark Moreland | Chief Financial Officer

 > Liz Bailey-Connor | Chief People & Culture Officer

 > Shelley Besse | Chief Credit Officer

 > Paul Brodeur | Chief Strategy & Market Growth Officer

 > Leslie Castellani | Chief Governance & Corporate Affairs Officer

 > Susan Ewanick | Chief Member Officer

 > Darrell Jaggers | Chief Transformation Officer

 > Carl Lamoureux | Chief Risk Officer

 > Tom Webster | Chief Treasury & Investment Officer

First West supports its branch and channel network through the provision of corporate shared services and 
programs that build new solutions for members and improve operational efficiency. These include treasury 
and financial management, information technology, credit and credit recovery, risk management, corporate 
security, human resources management, communications and public relations, operations, marketing, and 
cross-functional, multi-disciplinary Agile squads. By providing operational support and strategic oversight, 
First West enables its network to deliver tailored financial services and advice that helps simplify our 
members’ lives.
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Strengthening our commitment to sustainability

The world in which we live is wonderfully diverse and increasingly complex, one in which businesses must 
gauge their operations not only in terms of financial performance, but also in terms of impact—on our 
families, friends and neighbours, our communities and our planet. This reality resonates with our vision 
and who we are as an organization: a values-based financial cooperative striving to help our members, 
communities and world thrive.

As we continue to strategically grow and strengthen First West for future generations of members, our vision 
compels us to do it in a sustainable way. To help guide and measure our efforts, we engaged Sustainalytics, a 
leading ESG research, ratings and data firm to pursue an ESG Risk Rating. This type of rating measures an 
organization’s environmental, social and governance risks through a comprehensive evaluation of ESG issues 
related to the organization’s operation. A low ESG Risk Rating is desirable, indicating that an organization is 
better equipped to anticipate future risks and opportunities, more inclined to longer-term strategic thinking 
and focused on prioritizing long-term value creation over short-term gain. Research shows that companies 
that adhere to ESG principles have lower risk and are more resilient over time.

In August 2021, we received our first-ever ESG Risk Rating, achieving an 18.6 LOW rating. This score means 
that First West’s risk of experiencing material financial impacts caused by ESG factors is considered to be low 
and places First West, globally, in the twelfth percentile in the banking industry and third percentile in the 
regional banking subindustry. We are proud of the rating we achieved and excited at the prospect of how we 
can use ESG as a lens through which we make decisions, and moreover, as a framework to view our strategic 
direction and priorities.

Our inaugural ESG Risk Rating marks the beginning of our journey to become a more sustainable 
organization. We are committed to continuously improving how we address the needs of our members, 
neighbours, communities and world. Our ESG commitment will continue to evolve and mature as we work 
to understand more in the near future about our members’ perspectives on the environmental, social and 
governance challenges of today’s world and how those align with our strategic business goals in the area of 
sustainability. As a member-owned co-operative, we want to ensure our members are a significant part of 
this journey; as such, we commit to being transparent as we move this initiative forward at First West.

Keeping a good thing growing

Following an extensive membership engagement period and subsequent three-week voting period  
(Nov. 1 – 21, 2021), the credit union received a favorable mandate from its Class A Membership Equity 
Shareholders and Class B Equity Shareholders to undertake the following:

 > Apply to become a federal credit union

 > Adopt new Bylaws, upon continuance

The special resolution to apply to become a federal credit union received an 84.2% favourable outcome 
from Class A Membership Equity Shareholders and an 83.5% favourable outcome from Class B Equity 
Shareholders. Likewise, the special resolution to adopt the new Bylaws received an 84.2% favourable 
outcome from Class A Membership Equity Shareholders and an 83.1% favourable outcome from Class B 
Equity Shareholders.
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In December, First West submitted its application for continuance to the BC Financial Services Authority 
(BCFSA); after receiving consent from BCFSA, the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI) 
will formally receive the credit union’s application for its review.

Although the member vote and submission of the application for continuance mark important milestones 
in our journey, there remain several more stages and decision points along the way prior to an anticipated 
continuance timeframe of 2024. Completed and future steps include:

�
Board of Directors asks management to analyze the risks and opportunities of becoming federally 
regulated. (Completed)

� First West submits pre-application to OSFI. (Completed)

�
OSFI reviews pre-application and engages in initial round of bi-weekly meetings with First West. 
(Completed)

�
OSFI holds business plan review session with First West and issues Expectations Letter to First 
West Board of Directors. (Completed)

�
Board of Directors considers Expectations Letter and decides whether to present special 
resolutions to membership. (Completed)

� Members vote on federal continuance. (Completed)

� First West submits application to BCFSA and CUDIC. (Completed)

� BCFSA undertakes public consultation. (Completed)

BCFSA and CUDIC considers First West’s business case for continuance. First West requires BCFSA 
and CUDIC consent to proceed.

First West submits formal application to OSFI.

If the application meets the requirements as per the Bank Act and all applicable regulations, 
guidelines, necessary capital, technology, policies and processes are in place, the federal Minister 
of Finance will review the application and render her or his decision on the issuance of the Order 
for Letters Patent of Continuance.

If the Minister approves the application, First West Credit Union will commence its operations  
as a federal credit union.

Through First West’s application for federal continuance, the credit union seeks to create options for its 
long-term viability and sustainability. We wish to situate First West for future growth opportunities and 
choice. Gaining access to markets beyond B.C. means that when opportunity arises for the credit union or its 
members, First West will be well positioned for success.
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Applying the credit union’s local business model within a federally regulated environment, we intend to: 

1.  Improve efficiency and create capacity by welcoming other credit unions
into our model.

For more than a decade, First West has demonstrated that our multi-brand business model can be
successful at working local while also leveraging the strength of our collective size. Together, Island
Savings, Envision Financial, Valley First and Enderby & District Financial have been able to provide
more value for members than they could have on their own.

2. Meet and anticipate the digital needs of our members.

Members use and expect more digital solutions to manage their finances. Not surprisingly, the
COVID-19 pandemic has accelerated the demand and preference for more non-physical service
options. These technologies and digital solutions, however, require significant financial and
resource investments by the credit union. To achieve a reasonable return on investment for digital
innovation, First West would benefit from access to the larger Canadian market.

3. Further protect members’ interests through stringent regulatory oversight.

Federal credit unions receive some of the highest levels of prudential oversight afforded to
financial institutions in Canada through bodies such as OSFI, FCAC and CDIC. Stringent regulatory
requirements protect our members’ interests and help the credit union continually strengthen and
improve its practices.

4. Extend banking services to existing members beyond B.C.

For many members, business and personal lives extend beyond B.C., whether through out-of-
province job transfers, new business opportunities, children attending university or aging parents
in other regions of the country. First West can continue to serve its members and meet their needs
outside of the province more fully by becoming federally regulated.

5. Diversify markets and reduce the impact of regional economic downturns.

Since First West must operate in a single-province market, there is a risk to the credit union and its
members if the province faces a significant economic downturn. By serving members and growing
First West thoughtfully across Canada, the credit union has greater opportunity to withstand
regional economic dips or recessions.

6.  Attract and develop skilled employees to lead and safeguard our
members’ assets.

With growth comes the need to attract and retain employees who have the experience and
specialized skill to steward members’ business with the credit union. As a federally regulated credit
union, First West believes it can attract a broader range of skilled applicants from across Canada in
critical areas such as cybersecurity, risk management, digital services and technology, and provide
compelling career paths for current employees.
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For 76 years, First West and its predecessor credit unions have contributed to the growth of British Columbia’s 
economy and the betterment of our local communities. The credit union’s local approach and values-based 
decision-making have made First West among the largest credit unions in Canada. 

Today, we offer our members the financial strength, comprehensive product selection and extended 
branch network of a large financial institution while maintaining local brand identities and a unique 
grassroots service delivery model. This approach has made First West one of the country’s leading financial 
co-operatives and for the best part of the last decade we’ve outperformed other credit unions in most,  
if not all, areas of business.

In fact, part of the reason First West was able to navigate the economic conditions resulting from COVID-19 
and proactively help our members was because of the preparatory work we’ve been undertaking to become 
federally regulated. We built liquidity, grew capital, improved processes, and invested in digital technologies, 
putting us in a strong financial and operational position to withstand the extraordinary challenges of 
COVID-19. Our members did not have to wait for us to catch up—we were ready when they needed us most.

Visit keepgrowing.ca for more information on First West’s intentions to become a federally regulated  
credit union.

http://keepgrowing.ca
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5   FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Assets Loans

Deposits Wealth Assets Under Administration

Loans by Lending Sector (%) Total Funding Composition (%)
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Profit ($M) Revenue Mix ($M)

Total Assets and Wealth Assets  
Under Administration

Credit Rating | Long-Term 

Credit Rating | Short-Term Strong Regulatory Capital Ratio
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Table 1 - Financial Highlights

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020 2019 20181 20171

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Cash resources 449,807 1,386,162 260,852 222,414 88,516

Residential mortgages 5,492,331 4,909,328 4,925,583 4,689,051 4,400,651

Personal loans 742,317 789,581 904,661 966,639 1,004,170

Commercial loans 3,936,348 3,471,251 3,334,843 2,944,772 2,835,844

Accrued interest 14,782 16,181 17,101 13,600 12,873

Allowance for credit losses (23,406) (43,592) (42,756) (28,443) (23,961)

Loans to members 10,162,372 9,142,749 9,139,432 8,585,619 8,229,577

Investments and other assets 1,865,994 1,532,472 1,522,891 1,411,846 1,486,655

Premises and equipment 194,533 127,506 111,659 63,205 65,002

Total assets 12,672,706 12,188,889 11,034,834 10,283,084 9,869,750

Demand deposits 5,297,094 4,380,913 3,384,991 3,259,348 3,179,227

Term deposits 4,383,518 4,713,083 4,868,948 4,499,854 4,400,873

Registered savings plans 1,279,707 1,386,317 1,328,718 1,198,144 1,144,397

Class A shares 5,538 5,659 5,706 5,932 5,984

Accrued interest and dividends 23,966 51,266 63,436 55,425 42,549

Deposits from members 10,989,823 10,537,238 9,651,799 9,018,703 8,773,030

Payables, accruals and others 200,485 208,652 203,305 121,669 110,329

Borrowings 586,227 600,670 412,766 471,412 375,481

Liabilities 11,776,535 11,346,560 10,267,870 9,611,784 9,258,840

Equity shares 26,137 28,083 29,870 31,325 32,865

Accumulated and other comprehensive 
income

2,487 13,090 (3,157) (13,070) (13,735)

Contributed surplus 163,651 163,651 163,651 163,651 163,651

Retained earnings 703,896 637,505 576,600 489,394 428,129

Total liabilities and members' equity 12,672,706 12,188,889 11,034,834 10,283,084 9,869,750

Allowance for Credit Losses

Opening balance 43,592 42,756 28,443 24,371 20,850

Less: write-offs (12,042) (24,580) (2,435) (2,928) (3,589)

Plus: provision (8,144) 25,416 16,748 7,000 6,700

Closing balance 23,406 43,592 42,756 28,443 23,961
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Table 1 - Financial Highlights

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020 2019 20181 20171

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Interest income 319,322 341,917 363,940 330,754 295,533

Interest expense 88,210 145,428 167,120 134,468 110,346

Net interest income 231,112 196,489 196,820 196,286 185,187

Provision for credit losses 8,144 (25,416) (16,748) (7,000) (6,700)

Fee, commission and other income 104,285 120,355 104,042 91,459 84,600

Operating margin 343,541 291,428 284,114 280,745 263,087

Operating expenses 259,841 234,169 232,876 217,236 215,387

Profit before income taxes 83,700 57,259 51,238 63,509 47,700

Income taxes 16,811 8,461 8,521 12,185 10,106

Profit for the year from continuing operations 66,889 48,798 42,717 51,324 37,594

Profit for the year from discontinued operations 0 12,799 45,435 6,5792 4,5702

Profit for the year 66,889 61,597 88,152 57,903 42,164

Financial Statistics (expressed as %)
Asset growth 4.0 10.5 7.3 4.2 3.6
Loan growth 11.2 0.0 6.5 4.3 9.8
Deposit growth 4.3 9.2 7.0 2.8 3.9
Operating efficiency 77.5 73.9 77.4 75.5 82.5
Dividends paid ($000s) 611 858 1,151 1,217 981

Percent of Average Assets
Net interest income 1.87 1.65 1.84 1.93 1.91
Fee, commission and other income 0.84 1.01 0.97 0.90 0.87
Operating expenses 2.10 1.97 2.18 2.14 2.22
Operating margin 2.78 2.45 2.65 2.77 2.71
Operating return on assets 0.68 0.48 0.48 0.63 0.49
Net (after-tax) return on average assets 0.54 0.52 0.82 0.57 0.43

Capital and Risk Weighted Assets
Risk weighted assets ($000s) 6,861,906 5,870,826 6,186,434 5,371,338 5,393,223
Total capital ($000s) 999,207 930,568 876,097 760,091 674,796
Capital adequacy (%) 14.6 15.9 14.2 14.2 12.5
Return on capital (%) 6.7 6.6 10.1 7.6 6.2
Leverage ratio 12.7 13.1 12.6 13.5 14.6

Other Statistics
Branches 46 46 50 53 53
Insurance offices 0 0 03 38 38
Wealth assets under management ($000s) 4,153,115 3,297,776 3,015,202 2,685,892 2,668,267
Loans under administration ($000s) 42,082 69,054 95,571 99,569 4,261
Book of business ($000s) 25,347,392 23,046,817 21,902,003 20,389,783 19,675,135
Average assets ($000s) 12,352,123 11,888,358 10,703,055 10,153,393 9,696,249

1 Comparative information has been re-presented to reflect the presentation of discontinued operations
2 The presentation of discontinued operations has not been audited and is included for comparative purposes only
3 Change due to sale of Insurance business in 2019
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PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

$66.9 MILLION
Profit for the year of $66.9 million was $5.3 million or 8.6% higher 
in 2021, compared with $61.6 million in 2020. The increase in 2021 
was primarily due to increased net interest income and recovery in 
credit provision.

Profit from continuing operations was higher by $18.1 million or 
37.1% from 2020, primarily due to increased net interest income 
and recovery in credit provision.

ASSETS

$12.7 BILLION
Assets grew $0.5 billion or 4.0% in 2021, compared with 10.5% in 
2020. This growth was primarily the result of an increase in loans, 
up $1.0 billion or 11.2%, due to higher lending activity and a 
strong B.C. real estate market.

LOANS TO MEMBERS 

$10.2 BILLION 
Total loans to members demonstrated strong growth with a net 
increase of $1.0 billion or 11.2% in 2021, compared with 0.04% 
in 2020. Residential mortgages and personal loans to members 
increased $535.7 million or 9.4%, while commercial lending grew 
$465.1 million or 13.4%.

DEPOSITS FROM MEMBERS 

$11.0 BILLION 
Deposits from members increased $452.6 million or 4.3% in 2021, 
compared with 9.2% in 2020.

WEALTH ASSETS UNDER 
ADMINISTRATION 

$4.2 BILLION 

Wealth assets under administration increased $855.3 million or 
25.9% in 2021, compared with 9.4% in 2020.

MEMBERSHIP IN 

2021
Membership grew by 0.75% in 2021, compared with a decline of 
0.5% in 2020. 
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6   MEMBER, EMPLOYEE AND COMMUNITY HIGHLIGHTS

Member experience

Throughout a dynamic 2021, we anticipated members’ needs—no matter their financial life stage or 
situation—and improved their experience at First West through enhancements to products, services and 
locations. 

WE ENHANCED MEMBERS’ DIGITAL BANKING TOOLS WITH SEVERAL SIGNIFICANT ENHANCEMENTS 
THAT MAKE IT EASIER TO BANK AND GET EXPERT ADVICE

 >  Refreshed online and mobile banking experiences with a new interface that has been optimized
for a more seamless, intuitive and personalized experience on practically any modern device

 >  Built and launched a new online membership application, making it easier and faster to become a
member, complete with a digital onboarding experience for members who prefer to interact with us
predominantly via digital channels

 >  Unveiled the Digital Wealth Connector, a simpler and faster way for members to manage their virtual
and in-person appointments with our wealth experts

 >  Enhanced the business membership account opening experience, providing a more seamless
experience for business owners and the employees who serve them

MEMBERS’ FINANCIAL SECURITY CONTINUED TO BE A TOP PRIORITY IN 2021 AND WE ADDED VALUE 
FOR MEMBERS IN 2021 

 >  Introduced two-step verification for online banking login, a critical feature for helping protect
members’ accounts and data from unauthorized access

 >  Provided members three free seminars about fraud prevention, responsible investing and tax
planning, co-hosted by our industry-leading partners at Aviso Wealth

OUR DEDICATION TO SERVING MEMBERS IN WELCOMING, COMFORTABLE AND ACCESSIBLE 
LOCATIONS CONTINUES— WE ADVANCED PLANNING AND PERMITTING FOR RENOVATIONS OF 
SEVERAL LOCATIONS, WHILE COMPLETING TWO MAJOR PROJECTS IN 2021

>  Relocated our Island Savings Lake Cowichan branch to a location in the heart of the
Lake Cowichan community

>  Provided more flexible wealth management meeting options for members by adding new dedicated 
wealth management offices at our Mayfair and Jubilee Island Savings branches.

>  Opened our Island Innovation Quarters (Island IQ) in Victoria’s Uptown Shopping Centre, from which 
many Island-based shared service employees support our branches and members

>  Opened our new head office in Langley, a capital investment that was five years in the
making, demonstrating our commitment to British Columbians, their communities
and local business communities
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WE CONTINUED TO GIVE MEMBERS CONVENIENT WAYS TO CONNECT WITH US. IN 2021, SEVERAL 
ADVANCEMENTS MADE IT EASIER FOR OUR MEMBERS TO GET IN TOUCH WITH US. 

 >  Increased outreach to members and took on more member advice inquiries and banking requests 
through our Member Advice Centre, which provides vital branch team support

 >  Launched the “Remote Advisor” pilot at our Princeton and Keremeos branch locations to provide the 
ability to better serve members living in rural areas without access to Wi-Fi in our Valley First region

 >  Finley, our online digital assistant, helped members get information quickly by providing more than 
42,000 answers through more than 14,000 unique chats, while growing its knowledge base from 100 
to an incredible 700 answers and giving our advisors an additional 1,297 hours to help members who 
needed more personal assistance

 >  Through our network of independent brokers, welcomed 2,100 members to the credit union and 
expanded their financial opportunities by introducing them to our advice-based banking experience

We also made a leap forward for members as they gave First West approval to apply to become a federal 
credit union. Becoming a federal credit union moves us toward a stronger and more sustainable future for 
members, employees and the local communities we serve. For more about our federal journey, see page 9, 
“Keeping a Good Thing Growing.”

Looking Ahead

While uncertainty around the trajectory of the COVID-19 pandemic and its impacts continue, we’re focused 
on bringing more value for members in the areas of strength we have leaned upon to ensure we continue to 
be there for our members when they need us most.

Members can expect more convenient ways to manage their money through enhancements to our 
digital banking experiences, as well as new payments capabilities and Interac e-Transfer improvements. 
Investments in preventative cybersecurity measures that provide even more peace of mind when using our 
digital channels will continue in 2022.

Following last year’s trend, we anticipate a greater need from members’ for managing their overall financial 
wellbeing in 2022. To help them manage, protect and grow their finances, we are dedicated to providing a 
comprehensive, advice-based financial service experience. As more and more of our advisors attain Certified 
Financial Planner® (CFP) and Personal Financial Planner (PFP®) certifications, branch teams will continue to 
engage members in deeper financial planning and advice conversations, centred around what's important 
to them and their family.
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OUR EMPLOYEES

First West aims to be an amazing place to work. We foster collaborative innovation, an entrepreneurial 
mindset, employee involvement and consultative leadership.

Wherever our employees imagine their careers going, we aim to help them toward their goals, support them 
in doing things that matter and celebrate their accomplishments. The Power of You, our employee value 
proposition, commits us to ensuring every employee can:

 > Elevate their potential

 > Thrive in an inclusive environment

 > Make meaningful impact

 > Feel genuinely rewarded 

We routinely gather employee feedback to help leadership understand how employees feel about working 
at First West and to guide efforts to advance the employee experience. 

Talent attraction and employee retention

Attracting and retaining top quality talent was a key focus for First West in 2021. The launch of a refreshed, 
robust employee orientation and onboarding program for new hires supported our attraction and retention 
efforts. We also advanced our talent sourcing and screening abilities through new recruitment tools, career 
fairs and enhanced use of social media channels for career advertisements and opportunities. Our student 
hiring program plays a key role in sourcing talent and received an overwhelmingly positive response from 
the more than 20 students we employed to learn skills and gain work experience with us in 2021. First West 
continued to promote quality leader-led conversations that focus on career and personal development with 
intention and empathy, helping employees develop and build their careers through internal lateral career 
opportunities that enhance their engagement.

As an organization, First West desires to be reflective of the communities and members we serve. In 2021, 
we continued to focus on attracting and retaining more diverse talent by engaging our equity, inclusion 
and diversity-focused employee network groups in deeper conversations and building strong referral 
partnerships with post-secondary institutions that promote equity, inclusion and diversity.

Employee development

We continued to grow our employee learning options in 2021, adding more bite-sized, “just-in-time” training, 
which provides learning at the optimal moment to enable immediate application. In March, we brought 
LinkedIn Learning to all employees. Throughout the remainder of the year, employees completed over  
1,000 courses, watched over 21,000 learning videos and spent more than 1,100 hours training in the LinkedIn 
platform. We also leveraged our Microsoft enterprise platform by introducing training videos through  
the secure Stream enterprise video service. Using Stream, we introduced video training channels for the  
First West banking and enterprise resource planning systems to give employees quick, on-demand access  
to easy-to-consume training videos.
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Agile continues to transform the way we work, empowering our teams to maximize value for members 
through continuous, timely, incremental improvements. Working in Agile fashion helps us better understand 
and even anticipate members’ needs while keeping First West on the leading edge of the dynamic financial 
services industry. By the end of 2021, more than 80 employees had been trained in Agile methods and were 
working in Agile squads. Four Agile chapters had also been established to support the development of Agile 
workers’ knowledge and skills in emerging Agile approaches.   

Developing the skills and abilities of leaders to build our bench strength in preparation for future workforce 
needs will always be a priority at First West. Our focus on this area led to the launch of a new five-month 
“Leader as Coach” program, with 48 leaders completing the program in 2021. We also introduced a 
comprehensive learning portal through our partner Credit Union Executives Society (CUES) to help our  
Board of Directors and First West Young Leaders build their knowledge, skills and abilities on various topics 
relevant to First West’s business and governance of the credit union. First West’s Young Leader’s network 
launched in 2019 and continues to be an integral means of professional development by providing 
opportunities for young leaders to develop transferable skills that will positively impact the credit union  
and the next generation of leaders at First West.

Our commitment to exceptional learning experiences empowers our employees to provide remarkable 
experiences for members. To that end, we continue to design and deliver engaging, relevant, and 
accessible multi-channel learning experiences for employees. One of the ways we plan to stay true to that 
commitment in 2022 is through the introduction of podcasts as means of employee training. Our new 
learning management system—launched in December 2021—will also enhance our ability to deliver more 
innovative learning experiences in 2022 and onward. 

Employee health, safety & human resources risk

In 2021 we broadened the scope of our occupational health and safety practice to include employee health, 
safety and human resources risk. This expansion of focus allowed First West to continue in its commitment  
to advance a psychologically healthy and safe workplace where all employees experience a sense of 
belonging.  We have been purposeful in working with our Poss-Ability Employee Network Group in 
promoting Mental Health Week in identifying and breaking down the silos and barriers for those with 
mental and physical disabilities.  We are grateful and are always impressed with the courage shown by our 
employees to share stories, vulnerabilities and acts of strength and determination.  We continue to seek out 
programs and services that support employees and families and this year we introduced an Internet-based 
(therapist-guided) Cognitive Behavioural Therapy Program which has been well accepted and utilized by 
employees and families of First West.

We continued to navigate the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. The global health crisis has taken an emotional 
toll and supporting our employees and maintaining employee health, safety and engagement has been 
a priority for the credit union since the beginning. Throughout 2021, People Services partnered with the 
Facilities team and Joint Health & Safety Committee to ensure First West’s new Langley head office and 
collaboration centre and Penticton, Victoria and Duncan collaboration centres were COVID-safety compliant 
and ready to welcome our shared services employees back to the office. We also partnered with divisional 
management teams to ensure continued compliance of COVID safety measures, for the health of our 
employees and members. 
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Amid evolving provincial COVID safety guidance, employees supported each other by rising to the challenge 
of adopting safety guidelines and protocols. Their commitment made our workspaces as safe as possible 
during a time of sustained uncertainty.

The expanded scope of health and safety at First West deepened collaboration with our Risk Management team 
and helped to ensure that the health and safety of our employees in a variety of situations, including floods and 
wildfires.  We also updated related work guidelines and procedures that guide employees every day.

We evaluated various areas of human resources management from a risk perspective in 2021. This effort 
completed risk control assessments in the areas of annual performance and compensation, employee 
relations, executive compensation, leaves, offboarding, onboarding, employee recognition, recruitment, 
salary determination and adjustments and variable compensation.

Additionally, as part of preparing for First West’s application to become a federally regulated credit union,  
we updated several human resources guidelines to align them with the requirements and expectations 
of the federal regulator, The Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions. This work included the 
addition of risk statements to all job profiles for all roles within First West Credit Union. 

Advancing an inclusive and diverse workplace culture

Our commitment to Equity, Inclusion and Diversity (EID) is one of cultural transformation that educates 
employees on and addresses long-entrenched systemic barriers and inequalities, ultimately shaping who we 
are and how we behave at First West. We believe wholeheartedly in creating and maintaining a workplace 
where everyone feels they belong and has every opportunity to thrive.

Employee involvement remains a cornerstone of our EID journey. We welcomed two new employee-led 
Employee Network Groups (ENGs) in 2021: our Indigenous Persons group and our Persons of Asian Descent 
group, bringing the number of ENGs to six. First West and the ENGs marked several important equity, 
inclusion and diversity milestones in 2021:

 >  We celebrated Pride month, which included our “Rainbow Day," and all proceeds raised during  
Pride month were given to QChat, an online support organization for LGBTQ2SAI+ youth.

 >  Our Q&A Pride employee network group hosted an “Ask me Anything” session, cultivating 
meaningful connections with employees who are members of our LGBTQ2SAI+ community.

 >  We recognized Canada’s first National Day for Truth and Reconciliation by closing our locations  
and enabling all employees to participate in acknowledgement, recognition and reflection.

 >  We supported Orange Shirt Society and the Indian Residential School Survivors Society through 
several fundraising efforts across the organization.

 >  The Poss-Abilities employee network group contributed towards elevating awareness and 
generating dialogue on mental health and invisible disabilities.

We remain committed to creating environments in which everyone feels welcome and valued. In 2021, 
we continued to make strides in the area of accessible buildings with further adoption of our Inclusive 
and Accessible Building standards in our branches and collaboration centres. We gave back to the Rick 
Hansen Foundation to help other organizations move ahead in their inclusion and accessibility journeys. 
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Additionally, we donated funds to three local organizations—Pathways Abilities Society, Semiahmoo 
House Society, and Clements Centre Society—who are doing amazing work in their communities to create 
accessible and inclusive spaces for everyone.  

Allyship training and opportunities to hear from experts in the fields of unconscious bias, racism and 
Indigenous cultural fluency training supported our employees on their EID learning journeys in 2021. 
We also proudly launched a scholarship and bursary fund for Indigenous youth seeking post-secondary 
education in 2021 and strengthened our resolve to support and partner with Indigenous communities.  

Change management

In 2021, First West placed strategic focus on building a Change Management Centre of Expertise and 
expanding our existing change management program. The goal of this work is to continue building the 
organization’s change management capabilities by clearly articulating expectations for how change is 
delivered and received, ultimately elevating the employee and member experiences. Our efforts involved 
introducing a change management policy and updating First West’s change framework, tools and training. 
Next steps for our change management journey include training for all change leads and working to 
incorporate change management practices into the credit union’s culture.

Community leadership

First West is a leading employer in British Columbia and leveraging our organizational resources to help 
better our communities is an important way we make a meaningful impact where we live and work. Our 
social vision, Lead Well, is a differentiating factor in our value proposition for employees and our community 
partners. Lead Well supports the development of individual leaders in our workplace, in our communities 
and in our world. Increased employee attraction, job satisfaction and employee retention are all key benefits 
of this strategy.

Boots on the ground and knowledge in the boardroom are resources essential to a strong social  
sector. In 2021, First West employees contributed 3,191 hours of community leadership to more than  
40 non-profit and charitable organizations throughout British Columbia. First West employees supported 
their communities through a variety of roles, including: 

 > Board appointments

 > Advisory councils

 > Youth involvement

 > Front line and operational support 

Recognizing the efforts of our employees and the number of personal hours committed to serving  
in the community, our Lead Well Employee Recognition program funded 60 $500 grants, totaling  
$30,000 supporting non-profits selected by our employees. 

In 2021, First West also invested $1 million into our multi-faceted Simple Generosity program to help our 
members and local non-profits and businesses who faced unprecedented challenges and demands due 
to the pandemic. Simple Generosity focused on four key areas: helping families thrive, sharing kindness 
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throughout our communities, giving learners of all ages opportunities to increase their potential and doing 
good things for local businesses. We invited members and our social media followers to generate donations 
by sharing words of gratitude and inspiration in our #CommentsOfKindness social media campaign. The 
response was overwhelming: we aimed at 6,000 comments and finished with just short of 11,000.

We also partnered with education-based charities, helping generate learning and mentoring opportunities 
for youth and seniors in our communities. Overall, Simple Generosity distributed 753 donations to 
organizations who help our communities thrive.

Our signature cause programs, supporting 33% of registered food banks across B.C., were bolstered through 
continued employee-led fundraising and community partnerships, raising $479,500. Since 2010, First West 
has raised over $4.4 million and collected 195,328 pounds of food for local food banks. In September 2021 
we celebrated a major milestone of $1 million raised for The Full Cupboard, two years ahead of the ten-year 
target date.

First West activated its disaster relief funding to support members and communities ravaged by the 
summer wildfires and then again with the devasting flooding and atmospheric river systems. We 
contributed more than $123,000 to the relief efforts of our longstanding partner Food Banks BC and an 
additional $108,000 to agencies dedicated to relief efforts, such as the Canadian Red Cross, Abbotsford 
Community Foundation, B.C. Agriculture Council, Princeton Food Bank and Princeton Flood Relief. Even 
more relief for impacted British Columbians came from our members, through online giving to our Feed 
the Valley and The Full Cupboard signature cause. First West members generously gave $257,500, which 
was allocated to Food Banks BC’s relief efforts. 

First West Foundation

Our grant-making charity has been working to help communities thrive since 1996. The Foundation was 
established with a $200,000 donation and since 2010, through the generosity of its donors, has grown  
from $6 million to $19 million. In partnership with local organizations, First West Foundation seeks to  
actively contribute to meaningful projects that make a positive and lasting impact upon community life.  
It enriches communities through effective grant-making, encourages philanthropy and reinforces First West’s 
commitment to its communities.

The foundation celebrated its 25th anniversary in 2021 with several meaningful highlights: 

 > Received a $1.349 million donation from First West Credit Union

 >  Granted $1.7 million in funding through the foundation’s annual grant cycle, the second phase  
of its Community Response Fund and its giving programs

 >  First West employees generously donated $77,095 to the foundation’s endowment funds which 
disperse money to causes in the community, our Feed the Valley and The Full Cupboard programs, 
and key community partners 

 > Supported 768 local charities to deliver programs and services to help communities thrive
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 Sadly, we mourned the passing of former Envision Financial president and board director Peter 
Podovinikoff in December 2021. Peter, a well-known figure in the Canadian credit union system, played 
an instrumental, indispensable role in the creation of the First West Foundation and served on its board 
of directors for 25 years. The foundation’s Peter Podovinikoff Scholarship Fund provides Kwantlen 
Polytechnic University students with scholarship opportunities and since 2006 the fund has granted more 
than $28,600 to students in need.

7   ECONOMIC REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

The COVID-19 pandemic continued to impact the economy in 2021 with travel and border restrictions, 
social and physical distancing limiting public and private gatherings, and forced closures of non-essential 
businesses. As a result of the aid programs and stimulus spending enacted by governments in 2020, the 
Canadian economy recovered throughout 2021 outside of weak performance in the second quarter and in 
the face of waves of COVID-19, including a fifth wave in the fourth quarter fuelled by the Omicron variant.

The Bank of Canada overnight rate remained unchanged in 2021 but is expected to increase in 2022 as the 
economy has largely recovered and inflation has risen above pre-pandemic levels. With low interest rates and 
higher income earners having more cash on hand due to limited consumer spending, there was continued 
higher demand in the resale home real estate market, which, combined with a shortage of housing supply, 
drove home prices higher throughout 2021.

Inflation hit a 30-year high in December of 2021, and as a result the Bank of Canada lifted its inflation 
forecast. The Bank expects inflation to fall in 2022 and will look to reduce stimulus and raise rates to combat 
any persistent increase in inflation. The outlook for the Canadian economy is for continued modest growth 
in 2022 with lower unemployment and continued pandemic-related public health restrictions in some 
provinces. This growth has the potential to be challenged by the impact of increased inflation and supply 
chain impairment.

At a provincial level, British Columbia experienced multiple natural disasters in 2021 but was able to achieve 
among the strongest economic recoveries in Canada. In 2022 B.C. is expected to continue strong economic 
growth. The strong B.C. resale housing market is expected to cool to more moderate levels as interest rates 
rise and housing supply increases. 
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8    FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021 OVERVIEW  
AND LINE OF BUSINESS REVIEW

Table 2 - Financial Performance

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020 2021 Change

$ %

 Net interest income 231,112 196,489 34,623 17.6%

 Fee, commission and other income 104,285 120,355 (16,070) (13.4%)

Total revenue 335,397 316,844 18,553 5.9%

 Provision for credit losses (8,144) 25,416 (33,560) (132.0%)

 Total operating expenses 259,841 234,169 25,672 11.0%

Operating income 83,700 57,259 26,441 46.2%

 Income tax expense 16,811 8,461 8,350 98.7%

Profit for the year from continuing operations 66,889 48,798 18,091 37.1%

Profit for the year from discontinued operations 0 12,799 (12,799) (100.0%)

Profit for the year 66,889 61,597 5,292 8.6%

Assets

 Cash resources 449,807 1,386,162 (936,355) (67.6%)

 Loans after allowance for credit losses 10,162,372 9,142,749 1,019,623 11.2%

  Investments, premises and equipment, and 
other assets

2,060,527 1,659,978 400,549 24.1%

Total assets 12,672,706 12,188,889 483,817 4.0%

Liabilities

 Deposits 10,989,823 10,537,238 452,585 4.3%

 Borrowings 586,227 600,670 (14,443) (2.4%)

 Other liabilities 200,485 208,652 (8,167) (3.9%)

Total liabilities 11,776,535 11,346,560 429,975 3.8%

Members' equity 896,171 842,329 53,842 6.4%

Total liabilities and members' equity 12,672,706 12,188,889 483,817 4.0%

Ratios

 Operating efficiency 77.5% 73.9% 3.6% 4.8%

 Regulatory liquidity ratio 12.5% 19.6% (7.1%) (36.1%)

 Regulatory capital ratio 14.6% 15.9% (1.3%) (8.1%)

The underlying business came out strong in 2021 against the backdrop of an economy significantly 
disrupted by the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020.

Profit for the year increased to $66.9 million from $61.6 million (Table 2), primarily due to an increase  
in net interest income and recovery from credit losses.  Operating expenses increased from prior year due  
to resumed strategic investments and inflationary pressures on salaries. 
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Asset growth was $0.5 billion in 2021 with loan growth of $1.0 billion funded primarily by deposit growth 
from members of $452.6 million and a reduction in cash position of $936.4 million. 

Our liquidity position decreased during the year but remains strong and elevated above historical norms, 
with the regulatory liquidity ratio at 12.5% in 2021, compared to 19.6% in 2020. 

Our capital position reduced to enable strong loan growth, with a regulatory capital ratio for 2021 at 14.6%, 
compared to 15.9% in 2020.

Line of business highlights and outlook 

Retail Banking

In 2021, our retail lending portfolio increased by $535.7 million or 9.4%, to $6.2 billion, driven by growth in 
residential mortgages, while our core retail deposit portfolio declined by $95.3 million or 1.6%, to $5.7 billion. 

From a lending perspective, we maintained differential pricing for insured/insurable and non-insurable 
mortgages in order to meet the needs of our credit union while at the same time providing pricing flexibility 
for members.

The retail banking division remains a key part of our core business and we ended the year with a retail 
membership base of approximately 224,000 members. We provide service and advice to our retail members 
through a multi-channel offering, including our physical branch network, a Member Advice Centre and a 
market-leading digital banking platform. 

Retail membership increased in 2021 by 0.6% despite the challenging external environment. We continued 
our focus on a “core banking offer” (including banking products and digital engagement) to ensure we are 
fulfilling our new members’ financial needs within the first 90 days of becoming a member and, moreover, 
throughout their entire member journey with us spanning all life stages.

We continued building and maintaining meaningful relationships with members and meeting their  
financial needs through our core business (banking, borrowing and investing), our depth of expertise 
and advice-based experience, and the features of our digital solutions. Digital transformation focused on 
efficiency, optimization and capability within the credit union’s business played a major role, particularly 
in the face of the ongoing pandemic. We continued to demonstrate our adaptability and responsiveness 
through major developments such as the next-generation digital banking platform Forge 2.0, a new online 
membership opening solution, mandatory two-step verification, increased capacity of our Member Advice 
Centre and Interac e-transfers for business receive (making us one of the first credit unions in Canada with 
this feature). Forge 2.0 provides members an enhanced digital experience through a refreshed modern 
design, allowing them to interact with us in a more seamless, intuitive, and personalized way, while the 
digital-world standard two-step verification for online banking login provides even more security for 
members’ online accounts and transactions. See page 18, “Member Experience,” for more 2021 highlights.

Commercial and Business Banking

In spite of the global pandemic our commercial division continued to build on the strategic partnerships and 
relationships we have developed within the communities in which we operate. Net membership growth in our 
commercial business was 1.9% in 2021, ending the year with just under 28,000 total commercial members. 
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Our commercial lending portfolio grew by $465.1 million or 13.4.%, to $3.9 billion in 2021. The growth was 
driven by a strong performance in commercial mortgages which saw growth of $495.2 million or 15.3%. 
Commercial lending remained strong throughout the year, as our members’ real estate development 
projects continued to ramp up after pausing in early 2020.

Total commercial core deposits grew by $760.4 million or 24.5%, to $3.9 billion during the year, driven by 
commercial chequing accounts and term deposits. Non-core deposits, which include MUSH (municipalities, 
universities, schools and hospitals) demand accounts and terms, declined in the amount of $185.1 million. 
The non-core portfolio run-off was tactically planned in order to utilize excess liquidity and diversify into 
capital market channels for funding and continued focus on core deposits.

As we look ahead to 2022, we expect to continue growing the commercial lending portfolio, helping to 
support our members as their businesses grow. We will remain focused on providing expert advice while 
further elevating our products and services.   

Wealth Management

The continuing pandemic served as a reminder of the importance of our wealth management services to 
help our members achieve their financial goals and prepare for an increasingly uncertain future. We offer our 
members a full range of wealth advisory services and a comprehensive choice of investments through our 
partnership with Aviso Wealth, a national integrated financial services company. 

Our wealth management revenues were $34.2 million in 2021, an increase of $6.5 million over 2020.  
Through a combination of strong net sales and market movement, our assets under administration  
grew by $855.3 million or 25.9% to reach a total of $4.2 billion in assets under management.

We continued to strengthen our specialist sales force through industry-standard learning pathways for our 
wealth planning specialists and wealth advisors. This approach continually builds First West’s capability to offer 
wealth management and advice services tailored to our members’ needs, financial goals and life journey. 

In 2022 we plan to continue growing our wealth management services, including further development  
of our multi-channel offerings and improving our operational effectiveness.

First West Capital

Outlook for sustainable growth following the COVID-19 downturn in 2020 improved throughout 2021. 
Global economic recovery continued even as the pandemic resurged. The work in 2021 focused on fortifying 
the portfolio for future years, with significant recoveries and reduction of the allowance for credit losses 
balanced with a modest reduction in portfolio size. Prepayments and payouts totalled $33.5 million in the 
year, and the total portfolio balance was $56.8 million at the end of 2021, down from $85.3 million in 2020. 
First West Capital funded five deals in 2021 for a total of $13.9 million in disbursements. 

The outlook for the economic rebound coming out of the COVID-19 crisis is positive and First West Capital is 
well positioned to grow strategically in the upcoming years.
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9   DISCUSSION ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Net interest income

Table 3 - Net Interest Income Volume and Rate Impacts 2021

Increase (decrease) in net interest income due to changes in

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) Average balance Average rate Net change

Interest earnings assets 13,338 (35,933) (22,595)

Interest bearing liabilities (5,673) 62,891 57,218

Net Interest Income 7,665 26,958 34,623

Table 4 - Net Interest Analysis

2021 2020

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) Average 
Balance

Mix % Interest Interest 
Rate %

Average 
Balance

Mix % Interest Interest 
Rate %

Cash resources and investments  2,351,899  19.0  10,796 0.5 2,297,055 19.3 14,055 0.6

Loans to members

 Residential mortgages 5,201,704 42.1 134,887 2.6 4,981,868 41.9 150,384 3.0

 Personal loans 51,479 0.4 2,635 5.1 65,415 0.6 3,529 5.4

 Retail LOC 708,469 5.7 24,876 3.5 788,405 6.6 30,705 3.9

 Commercial mortgages 3,466,323 28.1 123,198 3.6 3,087,644 26.0 121,222 3.9

 Commercial loans 122,136 1.0 11,309 9.3 160,348 1.3 15,406 9.6

 Commercial lines of credit 94,391 0.8 2,167 2.3 106,938 0.9 2,391 2.2

 Accrued interest 14,704 0.1 0 - 17,434 0.1 0 -

 Allowance for credit losses (29,418) (0.2) 0 - (43,082) (0.4) 0 -

Loans to members 9,629,788 78.0 299,072 3.1 9,164,970 77.1 323,637 3.5

Derivatives - - 9,454 - - - 4,225 -

Other assets 370,436 3.0 0 - 426,333 3.6 0 -

Total assets 12,352,123 100.0 319,322 2.6 11,888,358 100.0 341,917 2.9

Deposits from members

 Retail demand deposits 2,462,945 19.9 642 0.0 1,870,217 15.7 1,460 0.1

  Retail non-registered term deposits 2,276,553 18.4 21,617 0.9 2,319,000 19.5 45,092 1.9

 Registered deposits 1,291,725 10.5 15,680 1.2 1,493,242 12.6 23,595 1.6

 Commercial demand deposits 2,604,811 21.1 7,038 0.3 1,979,143 16.6 7,706 0.4

 Commercial term deposits 2,104,103 17.0 26,865 1.3 2,539,540 21.4 51,052 2.0

 Class A membership shares 5,661 0.0 0 - 5,834 0.0 0 -

 Accrued interest and dividends 31,840 0.3 0 - 60,585 0.5 0 -

Deposits from members 10,777,638 87.3 71,842 0.7 10,267,561 86.4 128,905 1.3

Members' equity  873,349 7.1  -   - 810,181 6.8 0 -

Borrowings  504,474 4.1  13,659 2.7 631,423 5.3 13,958 2.2

Other liabilities  196,662 1.6  2,709 1.4 179,193 1.5 2,565 1.4

Total liabilities and equity 12,352,123 100.0 88,210 0.7 11,888,358 100.0 145,428 1.2

Total assets / net interest income 12,352,123 231,112 1.9 11,888,358 196,489 1.7
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In 2021, net interest income, defined as interest and investment income earned on assets less interest 
expense on deposits and borrowings, increased $34.6 million or 17.6%, to $231.1 million from $196.5 million 
(Table 3) due to strong loan growth and decline in cost of funds. 

Net interest income as a percentage of average assets increased year over year to 1.9% in 2021, from 1.7%  
in 2020. 

Economic conditions resulted in a continued low-rate environment. Yields on loans to members were lower 
due to a lower prime rate and lower mortgage rates experienced in 2021. Investment yields were also 
lower due to lower investment rates. Funding costs reduced even more than asset yields due to increased 
concentration in retail and commercial demand deposits. 

Strong asset growth, careful management of deposit costs and other treasury-related transactions 
helped strengthen net interest spreads throughout 2021. As a result, First West’s financial margin remains 
competitive among our credit union peer group.

Fee, commission and other income

Table 5 - Fee, Commission and Other Income

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020 2021 Change

$ %

Fee and commission income:

 Insurance commissions and fees 2,197 2,594 (397)  (15.3%)

 Account service fees 12,154 11,974 180 1.5%

 Loan administration fees 32,028 20,023 12,005 60.0%

 Fees from fiduciary activities and mutual funds 31,836 25,733 6,103 23.7%

 Foreign exchange 3,971 3,802 169 4.4%

82,186 64,126 18,060 28.2%

Other income:

 Leasing revenue 6,874 11,851 (4,977)  (42.0%)

 Investment revenue 6,573 22,860 (16,287)  (71.2%)

 Mastercard revenue 3,260 2,916 344 11.8%

 Gain on disposal 227 9,971 (9,744)  (97.7%)

 Property rental income 1,490 3,043 (1,553)  (51.0%)

 Securitization 10 1,045 (1,035)  (99.0%)

 Miscellaneous 3,665 4,543 (878)  (19.3%)

22,099 56,229 (34,130)  (60.7%)

Total fee, commission and other income 104,285 120,355 (16,070)  (13.4%)

In 2021, fee, commission and other income decreased year-over-year in the amount of $16.1 million or 
13.4%, to $104.3 million (Table 5). The decrease was partly due to decreased investment revenue from 
investment holdings of $6.6 million in 2021, compared to $22.9 million in 2020. In 2020, we sold our Langley 
Regional Office (initiated prior to the onset of COVID-19), in preparation for moving into our new Langley 
facility in Q1 of 2021; this resulted in a gain on disposal of $10.1 million.
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As the commercial lending portfolio grew, loan fees from the portfolio increased, while loan penalty fees 
continued to exceed historical norms significantly, as many members took advantage of refinancing their 
mortgages at a lower interest rate. Fees from fiduciary activities and mutual funds also saw healthy growth 
during the year, driven by growth in trailer commissions from both the MFDA and IIROC portfolios.

Our strategy includes diversifying fee, commission and other income—which comprises all income other 
than net interest income—and to serve more of our members’ financial needs in becoming their primary 
financial services provider. 

To support that strategy, we continue to invest in a new and improved suite of products, enhancing our 
ability to strategically offer non-traditional financing solutions through First West Capital, growing our sales 
force of wealth specialists and advisors, and leveraging our wealth management capabilities through our 
partnership with Aviso Wealth.

Operating expenses

Table 6 — Operating Expenses

2021 2020 2021 Change

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) $ %

Personnel expenses

 Salaries 123,232 107,150 16,082 15.0%

 Benefits 15,733 15,390 343 2.2%

 Pension 8,546 9,762 (1,216)  (12.5%)

 Other 6,426 5,817 609 10.5%

153,937 138,119 15,818 11.5%

Depreciation and amortization 19,755 15,966 3,789 23.7%

Other expenses:

 Administration 49,927 41,975 7,952 18.9%

 Data processing 26,628 25,293 1,335 5.3%

 Occupancy 9,594 12,816 (3,222)  (25.1%)

86,149 80,084 6,065 7.6%

Total operating expenses 259,841 234,169 25,672 11.0%

Efficiency ratio 77.5% 73.9% 3.6% 4.8%

Total operating expenses increased by $25.6 million in 2021, to $259.8 million (Table 6). First West resumed 
many strategic initiatives in 2021, including those paused in 2020 due to COVID-19, which resulted in an 
increase to costs.

Key activities undertaken in 2021 included completion of the first phase of implementation of a new 
enterprise resources planning (ERP) system which went live in January 2021, migration of the phone system 
to a complete digital model (Microsoft Teams), ongoing work on the Forge banking platform and our 
products and pricing, and continued work toward becoming a federal credit union. The additional resources 
needed to support these strategic initiatives led to an increase in personnel expenses, which increased by 
$15.8 million or 11.5%. The administration expenses were largely affected by a year-over-year increase in our 
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Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation of British Columbia (CUDIC) deposit insurance premiums. This 
cost was more than double the prior year’s amount, due to the premium rate being exceptionally low in 2020 
as a temporary relief measure in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The depreciation and amortization expenses increased by $3.8 million in 2021 as a result of the 
implementation of the first phase of the ERP system and the acquisition of our new head office building in 
Langley. On the other hand, occupancy expense declined by $3.2 million in 2021, largely driven by a tenant 
improvement allowance of $2.9 million for the head office.

Overall, the operating efficiency ratio moved back to historical norms in 2021 with operating efficiency 
of to 77.5%, an increase from 73.9% in 2020. Management will continue to focus on managing expenses 
prudently and sustainably, while ensuring the business has the capacity to grow and take advantage of 
opportunities as they arise.

Loan portfolio

Table 7 — Loan Portfolio

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 Portfolio% 2020 Portfolio% 2021 Change

Residential mortgages 5,492,331 54% 4,909,328 54% 583,003 11.9%

Commercial lending 3,936,348 39% 3,471,251 38% 465,097 13.4%

Retail equity mortgages 590,937 6% 635,986 7% (45,049) (7.1%)

Personal loans and retail LOCs 151,380 1% 153,595 2% (2,215) (1.4%)

Total outstanding loans1 10,170,996 100% 9,170,160 100% 1,000,836 10.9%

1 Balances exclude accrued interest and allowance for credit losses

The loan portfolio ended 2021 at $10.2 billion (excluding accrued interest and the allowance for credit 
losses), an increase of 10.9% or $1.0 billion compared to 2020 (Table 7). Both commercial and residential 
lending had strong growth in 2021, with commercial lending growth of $465.1 million in aggregate,  
or 13.4% in 2021, and retail and residential lending growth of $535.7 million or 9.4%. 

We expect to see continued strong growth in the overall portfolio in 2021, largely in residential and 
commercial mortgages. A laser focus on reimagining personal lending, with growth aligned to our strategic 
priorities and product and channel capabilities is intended to drive retail growth. Commercial growth is 
anticipated to be in line with our past trends, and with continued focus on the agribusiness sector.

1 Balances exclude accrued interest and allowance for credit losses
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Residential mortgages 54%

Personal loans 0%

Retail equity mortgages 6%

Retail LOC 1%

Commercial mortgages 37%

Commercial loans 1%

Commercial lines of credit 1%

Residential mortgages 54%

Personal loans 1%

Retail equity mortgages 7%

Retail LOC 1%

Commercial mortgages 35%

Commercial loans 1%

Commercial lines of credit 1%

Chart 1 — 2021 Portfolio Breakdown Chart 2 — 2020 Portfolio Breakdown

The product mix in our loan portfolio remained relatively constant in 2021 (Charts 1 and 2). 

Commercial lending grew to 39% of the portfolio in 2021, from 38% in 2020, and residential mortgages 
remained consistent in 2021 at 54% of the portfolio, compared to 2020. 

We also observed a slight decline in retail equity mortgages, personal loans and retail lines of credit in 2021.
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Credit quality / Allowance for credit losses

Table 8 — Credit Performance

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020 2019

Total loans1  10,185,778  9,186,341  9,182,188 

Allowance for expected credit losses  23,406  43,592  42,756 

Provision for credit losses  (8,144)  25,416  16,748 

Loan write-offs  12,042  24,580  2,435 

Impaired loans (Stage 3 loans)  11,981  45,353  41,597 

Members' equity  896,171  842,329  766,964 

1 Balances include accrued interest and exclude allowance for credit losses

2021 2020 2019

Allowance for expected credit losses as % of total Loans 0.23% 0.47% 0.47%

Provision for credit losses as % of total loans (0.08%) 0.28% 0.18%

Loan write offs as % of total loans 0.12% 0.27% 0.03%

Impaired loans (Stage 3 loans) as % of total loans 0.12% 0.49% 0.45%

Impaired loans (Stage 3 loans) as % of members' equity 1.34% 5.38% 5.42%

Our allowance for expected credit losses as of December 31, 2021, decreased to $23.4 million, compared 
to $43.6 million in 2020, a decrease of $20.2 million or 46.3% (Table 8). The provision for credit losses 
expense decreased by $33.6 million or 132.0% in 2021, with a net recovery of $8.1 million, which reflects the 
improvement in the economy and credit exposure.
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Allowance for expected credit losses

The year-end allowance for credit losses represented 0.23% of total loans and accrued interest, a decrease 
from the prior year’s result of 0.47% (Chart 3). 

Loan write-offs as a percentage of total loans also decreased to 0.12% in 2021, from 0.27% the previous year 
(Chart 4). 

The provision for credit losses as a percentage of total loans decreased to a recovery of 0.08% in 2021, from 
a 0.28% provision expense the previous year (Chart 5). The total provision for credit losses for the year was a 
net recovery of $8.1 million, a decrease in provision of $33.6 million versus 2020. 

The impaired loans as a percentage of total loans decreased to 0.12% in 2021, from a 0.49% result in 2020 
(Chart 6). 

The recovery for credit losses in 2021 largely occurred within the First West Capital portfolio as Management 
successfully worked out several loans.
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Liquidity and funding

Liquidity and funding risk 

Liquidity and funding risk is the risk of having insufficient funding resources to meet cash flow commitments 
and obligations as they fall due in a timely and cost-effective manner, leading to the potential for losses 
and the inability to survive specific or market-wide contingent stress events, impacting our ability to meet 
business objectives.  

Governance 

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the management of liquidity and funding risk  
and has delegated responsibility for monitoring adherence to policy to the Risk, Investment and Loan 
Committee (RILC). 

The Board approves the Risk Appetite Framework, which emphasizes liquidity as a strategic resource 
enabling it to provide the necessary funding for operation of the credit union and sets out the minimum 
acceptable levels for liquidity ratios, including Regulatory Liquidity Ratio and Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR).

The Board approves the Liquidity and Funding Policy and the Liquidity Contingency Plan (LCP) on an annual 
basis and, in conjunction with First West’s strategic and financial plans, also reviews and approves the annual 
Liquidity Plan.

The RILC is charged with reviewing the Liquidity and Funding Policy annually, considering changes in the 
industry, the First West operating model and risk management practices, identifying necessary amendments 
and making recommendations for such changes to the Board for its consideration.   

First West’s liquidity risk management approach is informed by its risk appetite framework and strategic plan 
objectives and is designed to ensure access at all times to sufficient sources of liquidity, within a diversified 
and cost-effective funding strategy.  

Liquidity adequacy requirements

Currently First West adheres to the regulations set by the Financial Institutions Act (FIA) to manage its 
liquidity and is monitored and regulated by the British Columbia Financial Services Authority (BCFSA).  

As we continue to work towards federal continuance, we are making preparations to ensure that we meet 
the OSFI-mandated regulatory liquidity requirements.  

Under both regimes, the liquidity metrics are based on the Basel III Liquidity Framework which includes key 
metrics such as the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) and Net Cumulative Cash Flow (NCCF).  

Further details of First West’s approach to managing liquidity risk, including First West’s Liquidity 
Contingency Plan (LCP), can be found in the Risk Management section of this report.
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Liquid assets

Table  9 — Liquid Assets

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020 2021 Change

$ %

Cash and cash resources 449,807 1,386,162 (936,355)  (67.6%)

Investments:

    Debt investment securities at amortized cost 920,184 - 920,184

    Term deposits callable or maturing in three or more months - 783,762 (783,762)  (100.0%)

    Investments in pooled funds 215,619 218,783 (3,164)  (1.4%)

    Other 4,476 4,502 (26)  (0.6%)

Total liquid assets 1,590,086 2,393,209 (803,123)  (33.6%)

Total assets 12,672,706 12,188,889 483,817 4.0%

Encumbered liquid assets 535,190 201,812 333,378 165.2%

Unencumbered liquid assets 1,054,896 2,191,397 (1,136,501)  (51.9%)

Total liquid assets / total assets 12.5% 19.6% (7.1%) (36.1%)

First West holds liquid assets in cash and marketable debt securities (Table 9). 

Most assets held within this portfolio are deemed high-quality liquid assets, which are defined as assets 
that can be easily and immediately converted into cash at little or no loss of value. As of December 31, 2021, 
liquid assets held totalled $1.6 billion and represented 12.5% of total assets. This compares to $2.4 billion and 
19.6% in 2020.

During 2020 the B.C. Mandatory Liquidity Pool (MLP) was legally segregated from the Ontario MLP to 
further enhance the protection of credit union assets. Under the direction by the B.C. credit unions’ regulator 
(BCFSA), the statutory liquidity reserve structure changed on January 1, 2021, to a new structure invested 
directly in marketable securities that qualify as high-quality liquid assets (HQLA). To make this change, the 
credit union deposits held in the MLP were extinguished in exchange for a portfolio of high-quality liquid 
assets which are now held in a trust with the credit union the beneficiary, Central 1 Credit Union (Central 
1) the trustee and Credential Qtrade Securities Inc. the investment manager.  First West’s MLP is invested in 
marketable securities that are externally managed by Central 1.
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Deposits and funding 

Table 10 — Deposits and Funding

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020 2021 Change

$ %

Core deposits

    Retail demand deposits  2,232,655  2,205,988  26,667 1.2%

    Retail non-registered term deposits  2,188,485  2,203,826  (15,341) (0.7%)

    Registered deposits  1,279,707  1,386,317  (106,610) (7.7%)

 5,700,847  5,796,131  (95,284) (1.6%)

    Commercial demand deposits  2,313,140  1,886,261  426,879 22.6%

    Commercial term deposits  1,545,987  1,212,439  333,548 27.5%

 3,859,127  3,098,700  760,427 24.5%

    Class A membership shares  5,538  5,659  (121) (2.1%)

    Accrued interest and dividends  23,966  51,266  (27,300) (53.3%)

Core deposits  9,589,478  8,951,756   637,722 7.1%

Non-core deposits

    MUSH demand accounts  325,232  288,664  36,568 12.7%

    Deposit agency  426,067  553,532  (127,465) (23.0%)

    MUSH terms  649,046  743,286  (94,240) (12.7%)

Non-core deposits  1,400,345  1,585,482  (185,137) (11.7%)

Deposits from members  10,989,823  10,537,238  452,585 4.3%

Our funding and liquidity profiles remain strong, with a balance sheet that is primarily deposit-funded  
(Table 10). 

Leveraging our strong franchise position and close relationship with our members, we generate most of our 
deposits through our branch network.

In 2021, deposits totalled $11.0 billion, an increase of 4.3%, compared with the prior year. First West also 
has other alternative sources of funding available and has participated in securitizations through the 
CMHC-sponsored Canada Mortgage Bond, NHA Mortgage-Backed Securities Program, and the new Insured 
Mortgage Purchase Program (IMPP) launched in 2020 as part of the Government of Canada’s COVID-19 
Economic Response Plan to provide lenders with funding. During 2021 we participated in securitization 
transactions as further described in Note 28 of the consolidated financial statements.
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To expand and diversify our funding options, First West first obtained a DBRS Morningstar short-term  
issuer rating of R-1 (low) in January 2016 and subsequently a DBRS Morningstar long-term issuer rating  
of BBB (high) in October 2018. These ratings were confirmed by DBRS Morningstar, with stable outlooks,  
in October 2021.

Our liquidity ratios remained healthy in 2021 and are comfortably above regulatory requirements. Total 
deposit growth in 2021 was $452.6 million, of which $637.7 million was from core retail and commercial 
sources, while non-core deposits from institutional and other sources declined by 185.1 million. 

The maturity profile of our deposits is as follows (Table 11):

Table 11 — Deposit Maturities

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) Up to 1 month 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 3 years Over 3 years Total

2021

 Demands 5,297,094  -    -    -    -   5,297,094

 Terms 1 234,576 525,815 2,960,587 658,184 28,322 4,407,484

 Registered savings plans 298,010 158,614 508,298 288,181 26,604 1,279,707

 Class A shares 5,538  -    -    -    -   5,538

Total deposits 5,835,218 684,429 3,468,885 946,365 54,926 10,989,823

2020

 Demands 4,380,913   -      -      -      -    4,380,913

 Terms 1 310,131 697,970 2,744,324 955,424 56,500 4,764,349

 Registered savings plans 249,758 138,515 556,560 407,184 34,300 1,386,317

 Class A shares 5,659   -      -      -      -    5,659

Total deposits 4,946,461 836,485 3,300,884 1,362,608 90,800 10,537,238

Change 888,757 (152,056) 168,001 (416,243) (35,874) 452,585

1 Terms include accrued interest and dividends

Capital management

First West’s capital is maintained in accordance with regulations prescribed by the British Columbia Financial 
Services Authority (BCFSA) based on the ratio of total capital to risk-weighted assets. The required regulatory 
level for the capital ratio is 8%, while a 10% threshold is established before supervisory intervention will occur. 

Governance

The Board is responsible for overseeing the management of capital and has delegated responsibility for 
monitoring adherence to this policy to the Risk, Investment and Loan Committee (RILC). The Board approves 
the Risk Appetite Framework, which sets out the minimum buffer to regulatory minimum capital levels that 
should be maintained as First West pursues its strategic plan.  

The Board approves the Capital Policy and the Capital Management Contingency Plan (CMCP) on an 
annual basis and, in conjunction with First West’s strategic and financial plans, also reviews and approves 
the annual Capital Plan, and any subsequent changes to the plan and the Internal Capital Adequacy 
Assessment Process (ICAAP).
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The RILC is charged with reviewing the Capital Policy annually, considering changes in the industry, the First 
West operating model and risk management practices, identifying necessary amendments and making 
recommendations for such changes to the Board for its consideration.  

The RILC is also charged with reviewing the CMCP and the ICAAP annually and seeks assurances from 
Management that the current capital levels are adequate.  

The RILC’s role is to provide effective challenge to management assumptions that underlie the capital 
management, planning and adequacy assessment, to seek assurances that the Capital Policy is being 
adhered to, and on a quarterly basis review reporting of capital levels relative to the approved Risk Appetite 
and the Capital Plan.

First West’s ICAAP is led jointly by our Treasury and Enterprise Risk Management teams. The objective of the 
ICAAP is to assess capital requirements based upon First West’s business and the prevailing and projected 
operating environment for the financial services sector. 

The ICAAP:

 > Identifies the material risks to which First West is exposed 

 >  Provides the governance and risk management framework deployed to effectively manage  
material risks

 > Provides an assessment of the projected capital position relative to our internal capital target  

The ICAAP supplements the annual Capital Plan to ensure:

 > Consideration is given to all aspects of risk that could potentially impact First West’s capital base

 >  Stress testing of various risks under severe but plausible stress events is undertaken in order to 
identify and address potential related impacts 

The ICAAP evaluates capital adequacy relative to First West’s risk profile in both a normal and a stressed 
business environment and establishes the appropriate internal capital target level and tolerance thresholds 
for the ensuing year. Through the ICAAP, our current internal capital target has been set at 12.65%, at which 
point the CMCP would be activated.  

A number of capital buffer thresholds are set above the 12.65% internal capital target with corresponding 
escalation protocol and management actions to be initiated when triggered. These thresholds effectively 
create additional capital buffer. They are established to resolve unexpected capital impact before the 10% 
supervisory threshold is reached.
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Table 12 — Regulatory Capital

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020 2021 Change

$ %

Regulatory Capital

Primary capital 895,095 827,576 67,519 8.2%

Secondary capital 127,006 123,455 3,551 2.9%

Deductions from capital (22,894) (20,463) (2,431) 11.9%

Total capital 999,207 930,568 68,639 7.4%

Risk weighted assets 6,861,906 5,870,826 991,080 16.9%

Total capital ratio 14.6% 15.9%  (1.3%)  (8.1%)

As of December 31, 2021, First West had a capital ratio of 14.6% on a risk-weighted basis (Table 12). The 
capital position of First West remains strong and compares favourably with the regulatory prescribed 
minimum ratio of 8.0% of total risk-weighted assets, the supervisory level of 10.0% and our internal capital 
target of 12.65%. 

Total regulatory capital consists of primary capital and secondary capital after taking into account specified 
deductions from capital. Primary capital includes First West’s membership shares, contributed surplus 
and retained earnings, while secondary capital primarily consists of First West’s allowable share of system 
retained earnings and other equity instruments. The capital ratio of 14.6% has decreased from the 15.9% 
reported for 2020.  

The largest contributor to growth in total regulatory capital is the growth in retained earnings, helping  
to build our capital buffer with total regulatory capital reaching $999.2 million in 2021, compared to  
$930.6 million in 2020. Of the $1.0 billion increase in risk-weighted assets, the largest contributor is  
in risk-weighted loan balances, which increased by $840.8 million.  

As we work towards becoming federally regulated, we will be required to meet the regulatory capital 
adequacy requirements set by The Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI). OSFI 
regulations provide some differences to BC Financial Services Authority regulations with respect to the 
regulatory capital measurements and risk-weighting assignments.

10    INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND DISCLOSURES

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting (ICFR) are designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding 
the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with IFRS. 

However, because of its inherent limitations, ICFR may not prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis. 
We are always looking to adopt best practices in financial reporting and corporate governance. To this end, 
First West has a process in place to evaluate the design and operating effectiveness of its ICFR, striving to 
continually strengthen its system of internal controls over financial reporting.
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11   CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 

First West’s significant accounting policies are outlined in Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting 
estimates and requires Management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying First West Credit 
Union’s accounting policies. 

Changes in assumptions may have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements in the 
period in which the assumptions are changed. The principal areas involving a higher degree of judgment or 
complexity and/or areas which require significant estimates are listed below and described further in Note 3 
to the consolidated financial statements.

Further relevant information

Item Consolidated financial statements MD&A

Expected credit losses on loans to members Note 6(b),10 Loan Portfolio

Income taxes Note 25

Fair value of financial instruments Note 30

12   FUTURE CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has issued and amended accounting standards that are 
effective for First West after December 31, 2021. Refer to Note 5 in the Consolidated Financial Statements for 
further information on these changes.

13   RISK MANAGEMENT

First West enhanced its risk management framework in 2021 to improve the risk management capabilities 
expected of a financial institution of its size and complexity.

2021 risk highlights

 >  Strengthened quantitative risk and stress-testing capabilities to better position the credit union  
to withstand stress events

 > Initiated the development of environmental and climate risk framework 

 >  Enhanced risk governance and strengthened the risk management team, upgraded risk 
management policies, frameworks and practice to align with changes in business environment

 > Updated the Board Risk Appetite Statement and Risk Appetite Framework

 >  Implemented new risk management tools for Asset Liability Management (ALM) and Interest Rate 
Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB)

 > Refined and matured risk management committees for each principal risk category
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 >  Signed up to the commitments under the newly introduced B.C Market Code of Conduct to 
strengthen consumer protection for our members

 >  Implemented Regulatory Compliance framework and governance to enhance the management  
and oversight of compliance with applicable laws and regulations 

 >  Strengthened the Framework for the Anti-Money Laundering, Anti-Terrorist Financing  
and Sanctions Program 

Approach to risk management

First West has established an integrated and balanced approach to risk management. This will enable the 
credit union to achieve long-term sustainable growth, provide security and stewardship of our members’ 
deposits, and deliver innovative products and services. Our risk management framework guides us in 
prudent, balanced and measured risk-taking that is aligned with our balanced strategic growth objectives.

The corporate risk department develops and maintains our risk management framework. This  
framework encompasses risk culture, risk governance, risk appetite, risk policies and frameworks,  
and risk management processes. The framework also provides independent review and oversight across 
the enterprise on risk-related issues. First West’s core strategic objectives include an effective balance  
of risk and reward. 

First West consciously accepts risks to create long-term sustainable value for its members and to support  
the responsible and efficient delivery of products and services, provided those risks:

 > Align with First West’s strategic objectives

 >  Are thoroughly understood, measured and managed within the confines of well-communicated  
risk tolerances

 > Serve to benefit our members, their communities, our employees, our creditors and our regulators

Enterprise risk management

First West operates a distributed operation, with risk management processes designed to complement 
its overall size, level of complexity, risk profile, risk philosophy and appetite. Management recognizes that 
taking risk is required in operating a successful financial organization. First West’s business activities expose 
the credit union to a variety of risks throughout the organization and the ability to manage these risks is a 
key pillar in maintaining a strong credit union. In addition to First West’s unique model with its locally known 
divisional brands, we operate specialized subsidiary operations that require specific risk management. 
Furthermore, regulatory reporting requirements continue to increase, which helps strengthen both First 
West and the industry.



A N N UA L  R E P O RT 2 0 2 1    M A N AG E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  &  A N A LYS I S 44

Objectives and principles

Governance of risk management

At the highest level, oversight and awareness of significant risks is a key accountability  
of the Board of Directors. The Board undertakes the following:

 > Approves First West’s enterprise risk governance framework

 > Defines First West’s risk appetite

 > Understands the key risks to which First West is exposed

 > Establishes prudent risk management governance and policies

 >  Reviews and approves the Enterprise Risk Governing Framework and other related risk frameworks 
and policies on an annual basis

 > Gains assurance that First West has an effective risk management process in place

 > Gains assurance that the risk management policies are adhered to

 >  Monitors the level of risk and control over the risks through receipt of reports from management, the 
regulator and others (including internal and external auditors), and by making enquiries in order to 
determine if risk levels are appropriate

 > Gains assurance that First West has established appropriate risk tolerance and appetite thresholds

RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES RISK MANAGEMENT PRINCIPLES

•  Ensure all risk-taking activities and risk 
exposures are within the Board-approved risk 
appetite, risk limits and corresponding capital 
and liquidity needs

•  Maintain and ensure continued enhancement 
of the enterprise risk management framework 
and practices

•  Provide independent and objective oversight 
of the management of risks arising from our 
operations and, when necessary, challenge 
decisions that give rise to material risks

•  Maintain an effective enterprise-wide 
risk management process by working in 
partnership with all areas of First West

• Create value

• Be an integral part of organizational processes

• Challenge the decision-making criteria

• Explicitly address uncertainty and assumptions

• Be a systematic and structured process

•  Provide evidence-based and data-driven 
recommendations

• Take human factors into account

• Be agile

•  Balance costs and benefits of risk  
management activities
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Corporate risk management

First West maintains a corporate risk department that is led by the Chief Risk Officer (CRO). The CRO reports 
to the CEO and to the Risk, Investment and Loan Committee of the Board. The department is independent 
from other business units and is responsible for reporting and aggregating risks and keeping Management 
and the Board informed. The Corporate Risk team supports Management in the areas of enterprise risk, 
financial risk and regulatory compliance. It is also used as a resource to the Board and senior management 
team in the development of policies, frameworks and risk monitoring.

The Corporate Risk team provides the following services:

 > Independent oversight of risk-taking decisions

 >  Supporting the Board and Executive Risk Committee in developing the Enterprise Risk Governance 
Framework, Risk Appetite Framework and risk tolerance levels 

 >  Identification of key enterprise risks, including emerging risks and assistance with the development 
of effective risk management strategies

 >  Oversight of operational risk management activities, including methodology, models and tools, as 
well as challenging business strategy 

 >  Independent validation of risk measurement, risk assessments, design of controls and assessment of 
risk mitigation effectiveness

 > Monitoring and reporting risk exposures to the Executive Risk Committee and the Board 

Risk management governance structure

First West’s approach to risk governance serves as the foundation of First West’s enterprise risk management 
framework (ERM), which is consistent with the regulatory guidelines. This framework requires a robust 
committee structure, a comprehensive set of corporate policies and limits approved by the Board, and 
supporting management policies and operating procedures. The risk management framework is governed 
through a hierarchy of committees and individual responsibilities, as outlined in Figure 1:
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Board of directors

The Board is responsible for setting the strategies of First West and overseeing Management. Either directly 
or through its committees, the Board is responsible for oversight in the following areas: strategic planning, 
risk appetite, identification and management of risk, capital management, promotion of a culture of 
integrity, internal controls, evaluation of senior management and succession planning, public disclosure  
and corporate governance.

Board Risk Investment and Loan Committee

The Board Risk Investment and Loan Committee assists the Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities 
in relation to First West’s identification and management of risk, adherence to corporate risk management 
policies and procedures, and compliance with risk-related regulatory requirements, investments and credit 
risk oversight. 

Board Audit and Conduct Review Committee

The Board Audit and Conduct Review Committee assists the Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities 
with respect to financial reporting, effectiveness of internal controls, the performance of its internal and 
external audit functions, as well as developing corporate governance policies and practices. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CHIEF RISK OFFICER EXECUTIVE RISK 
COMMITTEE

VP INTERNAL AUDIT

BOARD RISK INVESTMENT 
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BOARD AUDIT  
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REGULATORY RISK

OPERATIONAL RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
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IT & CYBER  
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 ASSET LIABILITY 
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MANAGEMENT  
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Figure 1: Risk Management Governance Structure
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Chief Risk Officer (CRO)

The CRO is the head of corporate risk and is responsible for providing leadership on risk issues, providing 
independent review and oversight of enterprise-wide risks, and developing and maintaining a risk 
management framework (which includes key risk metrics and risk policies), as well as fostering a strong risk 
culture across the enterprise. The CRO reports functionally to the Board Risk Investment and Loan Committee.

Executive Risk Committee

The Executive Risk Committee provides risk oversight and governance at the highest levels of management. 
This senior leadership committee reviews and discusses significant risk issues and action plans that arise 
in executing the enterprise-wide strategy, including regulatory risk and reputational risk. The committee is 
chaired by the CRO and its membership includes the full First West Senior Leadership Team.

Subcommittees of the Executive Risk Committee

The various subcommittees oversee the processes whereby the risks assumed across the credit union are 
identified, measured, monitored, held within delegated limits and reported in accordance with policy 
guidelines. The four subcommittees are as follows:

Credit Management Committee 
The committee is responsible for ensuring that appropriate credit policies are in place, approving 
loans within delegated limits and monitoring credit portfolio limits, concentration limits and 
credit stress testing. An additional subcommittee—the Executive Credit Committee—focuses on 
adjudication only.

Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) 
ALCO reviews and approves operational guidelines and programs for liquidity management 
and control, funding sources, investments, foreign exchange risk, structural interest rate risk and 
derivatives risk. The committee also oversees capital adequacy, First West’s regulatory capital plan, 
ICAAP and stress testing.

IT & Cyber Risk Committee 
The IT (Information Technology) Risk Committee reviews and approves the IT and cyber risk 
management framework, incident management, disaster recovery plan, and technology and 
cybersecurity policies. The committee also reviews action plans for improving management  
of IT and cyber risk.

Operational Risk Management Committee 
This committee reviews the operational risk management framework and oversees changes 
to operating policies and procedures, project governance, information security and business 
continuity plans. The Operational Risk Committee also reviews action plans for mitigating risk  
and improving the management of operational risk.
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Risk culture

First West’s risk culture is embedded within the organization. Employees at all levels of the organization share 
a common philosophy on risk. Every employee is accountable for achieving the best results for their business 
unit and for First West as a whole. Business decisions are made at all levels of the organization and each team 
member has a role in managing risk, including identification, communication and escalation of risk concerns. 
Risk management is aligned with the organization’s vision and strategy and embedded within the credit 
union’s management practices. 

Risk philosophy

First West’s risk philosophy is based on the premise that First West is in the business of accepting risks for 
appropriate return. In conducting its business activities, First West—driven by sustainable growth, member 
expectations and its marketplace positioning—will take on those risks that meet the strategic objectives of 
the organization. 

First West’s enterprise risk management framework and risk appetite statement are the primary mechanisms 
for operationalizing the risk philosophy. 

Risk strategy

First West’s ERM is linked to the credit union’s overall vision and business objectives. Internal (strengths/
weaknesses) and external (opportunities/risks) factors should be considered in the formation of the credit 
union’s risk appetite. The use of these factors reflects the belief that risk appetite and business strategy need 
to be fully aligned and mutually reinforcing. 

First West seeks to allocate its risk‐taking capacity in a manner that generates sufficient return on capital 
to provide member benefits and profitable growth. This implies that higher levels of risk appetite can be 
allotted to those risks most closely aligned with the credit union’s vision, risk management capabilities, 
member value creation and other risk preferences. 

Stakeholder interests & risk appetite

First West’s risk appetite needs to consider the respective interests of several key stakeholder groups, 
including members, employees, communities and regulators. It should appropriately balance the various 
needs, expectations, risk and reward perspectives, and investment horizons of these stakeholders.
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Risk management framework

An effective risk management framework seeks to protect an organization's capital base and earnings 
without hindering growth. To that end, a risk management framework ensures that the outcomes  
of risk-taking are consistent with our overall risk appetite, our balanced growth and strategic objectives. 

Enterprise risk management framework

The enterprise risk management framework is comprised of the Board governance structure, the risk 
appetite statement, principal risk categories, management frameworks and oversight committees,  
and management level policies, processes, procedures and internal controls. The principal risk categories 
within our risk universe include:

 > Strategic risk

 > Capital risk

 > Operational risk

 > Credit risk

 > Legal and regulatory risk

 > Market, liquidity and funding risk 

 > IT and cyber risk

Reputational risk arises as a consequence of not managing other risks effectively and is thus evaluated  
as a potential impact from the above-specified risks. 

Each risk category has an established risk profile to assess risk levels and their related trends and is reported 
to the Board on a quarterly basis. This framework includes appropriate tolerances, risk reporting, and Board 
and Management risk policies to effectively manage and monitor risk.

Significant risks affecting First West are monitored, assessed and managed by the management team,  
with oversight provided by the Executive Risk Committee and risk positions, and reported to the Board  
on a quarterly basis. Areas of significant risk are subject to internal, external and regulatory audits. 

Strategic risk

Strategic risk includes risks related to business strategy execution, the credit union system, business 
continuity (or disruption) and the external environment in which the credit union operates. Strategic risk 
arises from inability to implement appropriate business strategies or the inability to adapt to changes  
in the business or economic environment, or both.

Capital risk

Capital risk is the potential misalignment between the risk taken by the credit union and capital that is 
needed to be held to protect against that risk. If the capital available exceeds what is actually required to 
protect against the risk, the credit union may reduce its return on equity, whereas, if the capital available 
is short of what is actually required to protect against the risk taken, the credit union would not have a 
sufficient buffer against the unexpected losses. 
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Operational risk

Operational risk is inherent in all business activities. It is the risk of loss or missed opportunity resulting from 
inadequate or failed activities with regard to internal processes, people, systems, or external events. This risk 
may impact our earnings, reputation, competitive position or result in regulatory penalties. 

Fraud is an additional operational risk faced by all financial institutions. Fraud is an ever-evolving issue in the 
financial services industry and although it is impossible to prevent all fraud, First West has rigorous controls, 
procedures and advanced security measures in place to safeguard the funds that our members entrust to us.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a financial loss will be incurred due to the failure of a party or counterparty to 
discharge its contractual commitment or obligation to the credit union. Credit risk arises principally from 
lending activities as well as derivative contracts.

Please refer to Note 6(b) of the consolidated financial statements for more information on credit risk.

Market, liquidity and funding risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in interest rates. Interest rate risk arises when the values of assets and liabilities do not change by 
the same amount when interest rates change. Where portfolios are matched in terms of maturities, interest 
rate risk is reduced. This category also includes yield curve risk, basis risk and optionality risk. Market risk also 
incorporates price risk and foreign exchange risk.

Please refer to Note 6(d) of the consolidated financial statements for more information on market risk.

Liquidity and funding risk is the risk that insufficient access to or inappropriate management of funds and 
capital threatens the credit union’s capacity to grow. The exposure to loss as a result of a poor investment 
or the inability to satisfy cash flow obligations in a timely and cost-effective manner impacts our ability to 
achieve our business objectives. 

The liquidity and funding policy of the credit union addresses liquidity and funding risks on both an 
operational and strategic level. The desired liquidity level above the statutory requirement is determined by 
taking into account the balance between the cost of liquidity and the yield achieved. Contingency liquidity 
is managed by having a plan in place that can be invoked quickly and provides access to a diverse range of 
funding sources when needed.

Legal and regulatory risk

Legal and regulatory risk is the risk of failing to comply with laws, rules, regulations, and prescribed practices 
of the jurisdictions within which First West operates. First West manages this risk through the Regulatory 
Compliance Management (RCM) Governance Framework. 

It and cyber risk

Information technology risk includes infrastructure, IT project, disaster recovery plan, database, IT 
operational and cyber risks. It includes the risk that confidentiality, integrity and availability of information  
is not maintained and is inclusive of both internal and external threats. 
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Risk Appetite Statements

The Risk Appetite Statement (RAS) defines the type and maximum level of risk within our risk capacity that 
First West is willing to assume in pursuit of its objectives.

The RAS provides a description of risks First West has a general preference to accept and the ones it generally 
avoids. We use the RAS as a foundation that provides the aggregate level of risk First West may assume across 
multiple risk areas. 

Three Lines of Defence

First West has adopted the Three Lines of Defence model to help provide a consistent, transparent and 
clearly documented allocation of accountabilities and segregation of functional responsibilities.

This segregation of responsibility helps to establish a robust internal control framework that improves  
the understanding and adoption of risk management within the credit union. 
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Figure 2: Three Lines of Defence
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First Line responsibilities 

In general, some of the key First Line of Defence risk‐related responsibilities include:

 >  Conducting business and taking various risks to meet strategic objectives and performance goals 
within the Risk Appetite

 > Identifying, managing and optimizing risks in day‐to‐day business operations

 > Designing and implementing controls, and ensuring the ongoing effectiveness of controls

 > Operating within risk tolerance limits, rules, laws, regulations, and policies

Second Line responsibilities 

In general, some of the key Second Line of Defence risk‐related responsibilities include independent 
challenge, independent assessment, coordination, risk monitoring, as well as providing risk management 
advice. These activities manifest themselves in the following ways:

 >  Supporting the Board and Executive Risk Committee in developing the Enterprise Risk Framework, 
Risk Appetite Framework and various risk management policies

 >  Providing continuous oversight of First Line of Defence, defining risk measurement methodology, 
developing risk models and tools, and challenging business strategy, emerging risk trends,  
and risk identification

 > Independently validating risk measurement and risk assessments

 >  Monitoring and reporting risk exposures to the Risk, Investment and Lending Committee  
and the Board

 > Providing advice on mitigation, framework, appetite and assessment/quantification risk approaches

Third Line responsibilities 

 >  The internal audit function is the Third Line of Defence. Third Line of Defence responsibilities are 
distinct from First and Second Line of defence responsibilities:

 >  Providing independent assurance to the Audit & Conduct Committee as to the effectiveness and 
appropriateness of, and the adherence to, company policies by means of independent auditing of 
both First and Second Lines of Defence

 >  Providing updates to the Executive Risk Committee on its risk‐related interactions with the regulators 
as the Third Line of Defence

 > Reviewing adherence to controls, policies, rules and regulations

 >  Identifying operational weaknesses and recommending improvements, as well as tracking 
remediation actions
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Privacy policy

First West is committed to ensuring the confidentiality, privacy and protection of the personal information of 
all members and other individuals whose personal information is held or controlled by the credit union.

The credit union has a designated Chief Privacy Officer to oversee the protection of personal information 
in compliance with the BC Financial Institutions Act, the BC Personal Information Act and the credit union's 
privacy policies and practices.

Anti-money laundering, anti-terrorist financing policy

First West is committed to preventing criminals from using the credit union to launder the proceeds of crime 
or for the purposes of financing terrorist activities.  

First West has a designated Chief Anti-Money Laundering Officer (CAMLO) who oversees the organization’s 
anti-money laundering, anti-terrorist financing and sanctions program. In addition, the CAMLO ensures 
compliance with:

 >  The Proceeds of Crime Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing Act and associated regulations  
and guidance

 > First West’s Anti-Money Laundering, Anti-Terrorist Financing and Sanctions policy

First West is committed to its obligations to report suspicious transactions to the Financial Transactions  
and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada (FINTRAC), in line with legislated requirements for all financial 
institutions in Canada.

Regulatory compliance management policy

First West is committed to ensuring compliance with all laws, rules, regulations and prescribed practices 
in any jurisdiction it operates in. Regulatory requirements are in place to ensure the stability, integrity and 
security of financial institutions, to protect consumers and to inhibit criminal organizations from gaining 
access to financial systems. Understanding applicable regulatory requirements and ensuring there is a 
process in place to meet them protects First West’s members, employees and the credit union as a whole.

To manage and oversee compliance with all applicable laws and regulatory requirements, First West has 
established a governance framework and policy for managing regulatory compliance risk, which establishes 
the foundation and infrastructure for regulatory compliance management at First West.

First West has a designated Chief Compliance Officer who oversees the organization’s regulatory 
compliance risk and ensures compliance with the framework and the associated Regulatory Compliance 
Management Policy.

Whistleblower policy

The Board and Management are committed to maintaining a healthy work environment that is free of 
workplace harassment and empowers employees to report any suspected wrongdoing or employee 
misconducts without fear of recrimination. Our Whistleblower Policy encourages and enables employees 
to raise concerns. First West is proud of its reputation and our Whistleblower Policy ensures that all reported 
incidents or suspected wrongdoings are investigated.
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14   COMPENSATION PRACTICE

Employees of First West, including the executive group, receive a comprehensive and competitive total 
rewards package. This includes base salary, incentives, perquisites, recognition and reward programs,  
career development opportunities and a comprehensive and competitive flexible benefits package. Base 
and variable pay programs are designed and updated based on a review of data from regional, national  
and financial market surveys, including Central 1, Korn Ferry, Mercer and Wynford Group, with a specific 
focus on the B.C. Lower Mainland, Island and Interior regions. The job evaluation system utilized by First West 
is a point factor plan that adheres to the pay equity elements which include skill, effort, responsibility and 
working conditions.

In addition to market comparisons, we obtain trends and projections surveys to determine an annual 
merit award budget and every two years consider salary structure adjustments, as appropriate. Employees 
participate in the First West short-term incentive plan (STIP) with payouts based on a combination of 
business results and individual performance. 

Compensation philosophy

At First West we recognize that attracting and retaining exceptional leadership and talent is critical to our 
success. Our overall compensation philosophy is based on the simple premise of “pay-for-performance.” 
We believe rewards should be tied to achieving the business strategy and structured to motivate desired 
performance and behaviours while retaining talent. First West fosters a culture in which people continuously 
strive to do better, cultivate creativity and are rewarded accordingly. 

Key guiding principles of our Total Rewards are:

 > Attractive and competitive to the marketplace

 > Aligned with First West business strategy

 > Attracts, retains and motivates employees

 > Promotes internal equity/fairness

 > Simple to communicate, flexible to administer and govern

 > Links to objective and meaningful measures of performance
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Competitive positioning

We target the 50th percentile of the marketplace as our desired competitive position on base salary. First 
West draws talent from a variety of industries and we compare ourselves to other credit unions and financial 
institutions, as well as general industry. 

We recognize that our industry is competitive and skilled employees who deliver desired results are highly 
valued. Therefore, we take a total compensation approach that sees the integration of the following elements:

 > Base pay recognizes the role responsibilities and individual’s expertise, experience and performance.

 >  Variable incentives provide an opportunity for individuals to earn more than base salary if 
pre-determined goals are achieved and/or exceeded and behaviours are consistent with our 
organizational values. The incentives are variable in that they do not payout if the corporate  
and/or individual performance achievements are not met. This serves to reduce fixed cost risk. 

 >  Benefits provide protection in life events pertaining to health, wellbeing and retirement. We provide 
a flexible benefits program that employees can customize to fit their individual and family needs.

Base pay design

Base pay is the fixed salary cost that is paid bi-weekly. Roles are grouped into families of similar levels 
of work and each role is managed within a salary range. The salary structure is designed to have a 
progressing range, a market range and a premium range. Individuals compensated within the market 
range, which is based on market data, are those we expect to be fully knowledgeable and competent 
in their roles. The opportunity to move from the market to premium range can vary based on individual 
performance and/or specialized skill set.  

Base pay growth is dependent upon growth in market rates, individual performance and affordability within 
the annual budget. 

Incentive plans

The short-term incentive plan (STIP) is the variable incentive plan for employees and executives. Executive 
positions that report directly to the CEO may also be eligible for a long-term incentive program. Short-term 
variable-pay programs are focused on the achievement of annual corporate performance targets and payout 
will vary depending on the level of achievement and affordability. Payouts are on an annual basis if targets 
are met. The typical target categories include:

 > Net operating income

 > Operating efficiency

 > Member needs served

 > Net membership growth

Depending on the employee’s pay grade, a percentage of base salary is paid out depending on the level 
of achievement of the corporate objectives for that fiscal year. Payouts within that percentage vary based 
on the level of individual performance and include a performance multiplier up to 150% for exceptional 
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individual performance. With the exception of the CEO, the maximum payout is two times the target 
amount. There are no incentive payments if the company does not reach at least 80% of its annual net 
operating income target and in that case reduced target payouts are possible. 

Other Variable Incentive Plans 
Some positions have a custom incentive plan designed to be market competitive and to attract, motivate 
and retain these special skill sets. As with the First West STIP program, the target incentive is paid when pre-
determined goals, which are driven by the strategic plan, are attained. These incentive awards are calculated 
and may be paid out on a more frequent basis than annually.

Total rewards

First West provides a group RRSP for retirement purposes. The credit union contributes a percentage of base 
salary to a group RRSP and offers an employer matching program with contributions up to a maximum of 
10% every year for exempt employees. Some employees continue to participate in a legacy defined benefit 
(DB) pension plan. First West provides a comprehensive, flexible benefits program, including but not limited 
to extended health and dental coverage, life insurance, accidental death and dismemberment insurance, 
short-term and long-term disability insurance, critical illness insurance, access to Internet-based cognitive 
behavioural therapy, Best Doctors and an Employee and Family Assistance Program. 

The flexible benefits program also offers a health care spending account, the ability to purchase additional 
vacation days and the ability to make charitable donations. As part of our total rewards package, employees 
have access to an unassigned number of paid personal days that can be used to take care of themselves or 
family members in the event of illness, unplanned situations or a study day for exam preparation. These are 
just a few examples of this highly valued employee benefit.

Employee perquisites also include preferred pricing on various financial products from the credit union  
and its partners.

We use a similar comparator group to determine competitive positioning for all other elements of our total 
compensation.

The flexible benefit plan design is based on the following criteria:

 > Provides a minimum level of core “catastrophic coverage” for each employee

 >  Gives employees key responsibility for electing coverage that meets the needs of their health  
and wellbeing, and that of their families

 > Provides flexible health coverage and wellness choices that suit individuals and families

 > Is cost-shared by both the employee and the company
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Chief executive officer and executive team compensation structure

We believe our CEO and executive compensation should be:

 > Aligned with First West business strategy

 > Structured to attract, retain and motivate

 > Effective in driving business results and managing risks

 > Formulaic regarding incentives and tied to meaningful performance measures

 > Reasonable in the eyes of members and other stakeholders

The Board of Directors has approved the compensation philosophy and competitive market positioning for 
the CEO and executive team outlined below:

 >  Competitive market for CEO and executive roles is a blended market of financial services peer group 
and general industry. Financial services peer group include the largest Canadian credit unions  
(based on assets and business complexity) and other financial services organizations of a reasonable 
size and scope relative to First West. 

 >  Target base salary at the 50th percentile of organizations that are similar in size, scope and 
complexity, and reflect the market for executive talent.

 >  Total cash and total direct compensation between the 50th and 75th percentiles with flexibility  
to earn actual compensation in the range of the 75th percentile for exceptional performance  
and contributions. The total rewards package is comprised of base salary, variable incentives  
and benefits programs.
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BASE SALARY The base salary is reviewed on an annual basis through the annual merit process along with that of 
other eligible employees at First West. Any increases applied are based on the CEO’s performance 
rating and the approved annual merit and/or salary adjustment budget. The most recent merit award 
was 7.5%, effective January 3, 2021.

SHORT-TERM 
INCENTIVE PLAN  
(STIP)

The CEO participates in the corporate short-term incentive plan (STIP), available to eligible employees 
at First West. The STIP is designed to provide annual rewards if defined targets are achieved. These 
targets are performance-based and use both company and individual objectives.

Company performance measures are established by Executive Management and the Board. In fiscal 
2021, the core performance areas and weightings were financial (50%), process improvement (25%) 
and member experience (25%).

The achievement of pre-defined metrics produces a target payout of 60% of base salary, with no 
maximum potential payout, for significant overachievement of pre-defined metrics for corporate 
performance. The STIP specifies that payouts under the plan are contingent on corporate 
performance and sufficient financial stability in a given year, with Board oversight and approval  
of any payments under the plan.

LONG-TERM 
INCENTIVE PLAN  
(LTIP)

The CEO participates in a long-term incentive plan (LTIP) intended to align performance to the long-
term goals or objectives of the credit union. A new plan starts a rolling three-year cycle each year 
and performance is tracked over the three-year period, with any payments under the LTIP contingent 
on achievement of the established three-year goals. No payment is committed or made until the 
end of the three-year cycle. Future payments depend on continued organizational and individual 
performance, and continued employment in the CEO role.

Performance measures and metrics for the LTIP are approved by the human resources committee 
(HRC) on behalf of the Board of Directors and may change from time to time. The Board of Directors 
or the HRC have the discretion to amend the term, vesting, final payout or any provision of a payment 
under the plan. The plan is reviewed each year or as deemed necessary by the Board of Directors.

Payouts under the plan are calculated on the CEO’s base salary in place at year 1 of each plan and on 
both company and individual performance achievement. Payout for company achievement at target 
and an individual performance level of “proficient and demonstrates full competence with all goals 
being met at a level of professionalism and service that is expected for the role” is set at 80% of base 
salary,  effective January 2021. The maximum potential is set at 144% for “significant overachievement 
of pre-defined metrics.”

RRSP AND SERP The CEO participates in the First West Employee Group RRSP Program with a matching contribution 
made by the employee. The employer’s contribution is vested immediately. In addition, the CEO 
participates in a supplemental executive retirement plan (SERP) that restores pension benefits 
capped by the income tax maximum limits.

GROUP BENEFITS & 
PERQUISITE PLAN

The CEO participates in the First West Flexible Benefits Program with the same terms offered  
to all employees. Additional benefits and a flexible perquisite account are also provided.

SEVERANCE The CEO employment contract provides a severance package of 12 months’ salary in the event  
of termination of employment.

CEO compensation package



A N N UA L  R E P O RT 2 0 2 1    M A N AG E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  &  A N A LYS I S 59

Details of the compensation paid to First West’s chief executive officer for fiscal 2021 are outlined in Table 12.

Table 12 - 2021 Target Total Cash Compensation1

Base Salary STIP Target LTIP Target2  Target Total Cash

$594,475 60% 80% $1,271,900

Table 13 - 2021 Actual Total Cash Compensation¹

Annual Earnings STIP Payout2 LTIP Payout3 Other4 Total Cash

$594,475 $811,102 $674,730 $205,000 $2,285,307

Notes to Table 12:

1. Target Total Cash Compensation reflects the annual base salary for the CEO (as at January 1, 2021) 
and the target STIP and LTIP (accrual), based on both First West and the individual achieving 100% 
of short-term and/or long-term goals.

2. LTIP target is 80% for plan years 2021-2023; target increased effective January 1, 2021.

Notes to Table 13:

1. Actual Total Cash Compensation reflects the CEO’s actual annual earnings in 2021 and actual 
incentive amounts paid out based on annual achievements for fiscal 2021 (paid in early 2022).

2. STIP payment made in the first quarter of 2022 for fiscal 2021. Company achievement  
at 151.6% of annual goals and an individual performance level of “significant overachievement  
of pre-defined metrics.” 

3. LTIP payment made first quarter of 2022 for company achievement ending fiscal 2021 at 120% 
of the three-year goals (related to fiscal 2019-2021) and an individual three-year average 
performance rating set at “significant overachievement of pre-defined metrics.” LTIP target  
was 70% for 2019-2021 performance. 

4. Other includes $50,000 in the executive perquisites plan (inclusive of car allowance) plus  
an additional lump sum bonus of $155,000. 
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Target The target amount for any compensation element is the goal or objective amount 
(in contrast with the “actual” amount as discussed below). For example, target STIP 
or target bonus typically describes the amount that would be payable should 
payout criteria (which might, for example, include individual and organizational 
performance measures) be fully met. Where base salary is concerned, the term policy 
or market rate is often used as an alternative to target.

Actual The actual amount for any compensation element is the specific amount paid in 
practice. It may be higher or lower than the target amount.

Base Salary Base salary is the guaranteed portion of an employee’s compensation, the fixed 
amount paid on a regular basis by the employer in return for work performed.

Short-Term Incentive 
Plan (STIP)

Short-term incentives may be called by other names, such as bonuses, profit 
sharing or annual incentives. These are non-guaranteed cash payments that are 
linked to specified measures. “Short-term” typically indicates that they are earned 
over a year or less, in contrast with long-term incentives.

Long-Term Incentive 
Plan (LTIP)

Long-term incentives are non-guaranteed payments (cash or, in some sectors, 
equity instruments) that are linked to specified measures, just as short-term 
incentives are, but are earned over multi-year periods.

Pension Contribution This is the amount that a given party contributed to a pension for an employee. 
Typically, in disclosure, the focus would be on the employer’s contribution. For 
defined contribution (DC) plans, this is the primary focus.

Pension This is the value of the pension as determined by actuarial methods.

Supplemental 
Executive Retirement 
Plan (SERP)

A SERP is a retirement or pension plan that provides for retirement income 
payments in excess of those provided under “registered pension plans” (which are 
qualified or tax-assisted plans). Registered pension plans are subject to “defined 
benefit” or “defined contribution” limits designed to limit the benefits that may 
be funded through such plans on a tax-assisted basis. Because of those limits, 
registered pension plans often do not provide adequate income replacement for 
higher income employees and SERPs are commonly used to supplement or “top 
up” the benefits provided under registered pension plans.

Benefits Benefits are types of non-wage compensation provided to employees. Typically, 
this includes group insurance plans (health, dental, life, etc.), disability income 
protection, leaves and vacation, statutory benefits and other similar elements. 
The definition may be broadened to include perquisites, allowances, pension and 
other components, depending on usage.

Benefits may also be measured using methodologies that assess their value as 
opposed to what they cost the employer to provide.

Perquisites Typically, the term perquisite is used to refer to a benefit that is difficult to quantify 
or may be more discretionary.

Severance A severance package consists of the compensation (pay, benefits and other key 
terms) that an employee receives when their employment ends.

Description of compensation elements




